

AUGLÝSING

um innleiðingu á breytingum á framkvæmdarreglugerð (ESB) 2021/404 um skrár yfir þriðju lönd, yfirráðasvæði eða hluta þeirra þaðan sem heimilt er að flytja inn dýr, kímefni og afurðir úr dýraríkinu til Sambandsins í samræmi við reglugerð Evrópuþingsins og ráðsins (ESB) 2016/429.

1. gr.

Eftirfarandi reglugerðir öðlast gildi hér á landi með reglugerð nr. 1201/2023 um (15.) breytingu á reglugerð nr. 580/2021 um gildistöku framkvæmdarreglugerðar framkvæmdastjórnarinnar (ESB) 2021/404 um skrár yfir þriðju lönd, yfirráðasvæði eða hluta þeirra þaðan sem heimilt er að flytja inn dýr, kímefni og afurðir úr dýraríkinu til Sambandsins í samræmi við reglugerð Evrópuþingsins og ráðsins (ESB) 2016/429, sem birt er í B-deild Stjórnartíðinda:

1. Framkvæmdarreglugerð framkvæmdastjórnarinnar (ESB) 2023/824 frá 14. apríl 2023 um breytingu á V. og XIV. viðauka við framkvæmdarreglugerð (ESB) 2021/404 að því er varðar færslurnar fyrir Kanada, Breska konungsríkið og Bandaríkin í skránum yfir þriðju lönd sem hafa heimild til að flytja inn sendingar af alifuglum, kímefnum úr alifuglum og nýju kjöti af alifuglum og veiðifuglum til Sambandsins. Reglugerðin er birt á ensku í fylgiskjali 1 með auglýsingu þessari.
2. Framkvæmdarreglugerð framkvæmdastjórnarinnar (ESB) 2023/868 frá 27. apríl 2023 um breytingu á V. og XIV. viðauka við framkvæmdarreglugerð (ESB) 2021/404 að því er varðar færslurnar fyrir Kanada, Chile (Síle), Breska konungsríkið og Bandaríkin í skránum yfir þriðju lönd sem hafa heimild til að flytja inn sendingar af alifuglum, kímefnum úr alifuglum og nýju kjöti af alifuglum og veiðifuglum til Sambandsins. Reglugerðin er birt á ensku í fylgiskjali 2 með auglýsingu þessari.
3. Framkvæmdarreglugerð framkvæmdastjórnarinnar (ESB) 2023/954 frá 12. maí 2023 um leiðréttingu á XIII., XIV. og XXII. viðauka við framkvæmdarreglugerð (ESB) 2021/404 að því er varðar skrárnar yfir þriðju lönd, yfirráðasvæði eða svæði þeirra sem hafa heimild til að flytja inn sendingar af nýju kjöti af hóf- og klaufdýrum, alifuglum og veiðifuglum og tilteknum tegundum og flokkum dýra, kímefnum og afurðum úr dýraríkinu, sem Sambandið er ekki lokaviðtökustaður fyrir, til Sambandsins. Reglugerðin er birt á ensku í fylgiskjali 3 með auglýsingu þessari.
4. Framkvæmdarreglugerð framkvæmdastjórnarinnar (ESB) 2023/973 frá 15. maí 2023 um breytingu á V. og XIV. viðauka við framkvæmdarreglugerð (ESB) 2021/404 að því er varðar færslurnar fyrir Kanada, Chile (Síle), Breska konungsríkið og Bandaríkin í skránum yfir þriðju lönd sem hafa heimild til að flytja inn sendingar af alifuglum, kímefnum úr alifuglum og nýju kjöti af alifuglum og veiðifuglum til Sambandsins. Reglugerðin er birt á ensku í fylgiskjali 4 með auglýsingu þessari.
5. Framkvæmdarreglugerð framkvæmdastjórnarinnar (ESB) 2023/1058 frá 30. maí 2023 um breytingu á V. og XIV. viðauka við framkvæmdarreglugerð (ESB) 2021/404 að því er varðar færslurnar fyrir Kanada, Breska konungsríkið og Bandaríkin í skránum yfir þriðju lönd sem hafa heimild til að flytja inn sendingar af alifuglum, kímefnum úr alifuglum og nýju kjöti af alifuglum og veiðifuglum til Sambandsins. Reglugerðin er birt á ensku í fylgiskjali 5 með auglýsingu þessari.
6. Framkvæmdarreglugerð framkvæmdastjórnarinnar (ESB) 2023/1125 frá 8. júní 2023 um breytingu á V. og XIV. viðauka við framkvæmdarreglugerð (ESB) 2021/404 að því er varðar færslurnar fyrir Kanada, Chile (Síle), Breska konungsríkið og Bandaríkin í skránum yfir þriðju lönd sem hafa heimild til að flytja inn sendingar af alifuglum, kímefnum úr alifuglum og nýju kjöti af alifuglum og veiðifuglum til Sambandsins. Reglugerðin er birt á ensku í fylgiskjali 6 með auglýsingu þessari.
7. Framkvæmdarreglugerð framkvæmdastjórnarinnar (ESB) 2023/1226 frá 22. júní 2023 um breytingu á V., XIV. og XV. viðauka við framkvæmdarreglugerð (ESB) 2021/404 að því er varðar færslurnar fyrir Kanada, Chile (Síle) og Breska konungsríkið í skránum yfir þriðju lönd

sem hafa heimild til að flytja inn sendingar af alifuglum, kímefnum úr alifuglum og nýju kjöti af alifuglum og veiðifuglum til Sambandsins. Reglugerðin er birt á ensku í fylgiskjali 7 með auglýsingu þessari.

2. gr.

Auglýsing þessi er sett með stöð í 31. gr. a laga nr. 93/1995, um matvæli, 7. gr. laga nr. 22/1994, um eftirlit með fódri, áburði og sáðvöru og 29. gr. b laga nr. 25/1993, um dýrasjúkdóma og varnir gegn þeim.

Þetta er hér með gert almenningi kunnugt.

Matvælaráðuneytinu, 7. nóvember 2023.

Svandís Svavarsdóttir.

Iðunn María Guðjónsdóttir.

Fylgiskjal 1.**COMMISSION IMPLEMENTING REGULATION (EU) 2023/824****of 14 April 2023****amending Annexes V and XIV to Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 as regards the entries for Canada, the United Kingdom and the United States in the lists of third countries authorised for the entry into the Union of consignments of poultry, germinal products of poultry and fresh meat of poultry and game birds****(Text with EEA relevance)**

THE EUROPEAN COMMISSION,

Having regard to the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union,

Having regard to Regulation (EU) 2016/429 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 9 March 2016 on transmissible animal diseases and amending and repealing certain acts in the area of animal health ('Animal Health Law')⁽¹⁾, and in particular Articles 230(1) and 232(1) and (3) thereof,

Whereas:

- (1) Regulation (EU) 2016/429 provides that consignments of animals, germinal products and products of animal origin must come from a third country or territory, or zone or compartment thereof, listed in accordance with Article 230(1) of that Regulation in order to enter the Union.
- (2) Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2020/692⁽²⁾ lays down the animal health requirements that consignments of certain species and categories of animals, germinal products and products of animal origin, from third countries or territories, or zones thereof, or compartments thereof in the case of aquaculture animals, must comply with in order to enter the Union.
- (3) Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404⁽³⁾ establishes the lists of third countries, or territories, or zones or compartments thereof, from which the entry into the Union of the species and categories of animals, germinal products and products of animal origin falling within the scope of Delegated Regulation (EU) 2020/692 is permitted.
- (4) More particularly, Annexes V and XIV to Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 set out the lists of third countries, or territories, or zones thereof authorised for the entry into the Union, respectively, of consignments of poultry, germinal products of poultry, and of fresh meat from poultry and game birds.
- (5) Canada has notified the Commission of an outbreak of highly pathogenic avian influenza in poultry in the province of Quebec, which was confirmed on 27 March 2023 by laboratory analysis (RT-PCR).

⁽¹⁾ OJ L 84, 31.3.2016, p. 1.

⁽²⁾ Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2020/692 of 30 January 2020 supplementing Regulation (EU) 2016/429 of the European Parliament and of the Council as regards rules for entry into the Union, and the movement and handling after entry of consignments of certain animals, germinal products and products of animal origin (OJ L 174, 3.6.2020, p. 379).

⁽³⁾ Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 of 24 March 2021 laying down the lists of third countries, territories or zones thereof from which the entry into the Union of animals, germinal products and products of animal origin is permitted in accordance with Regulation (EU) 2016/429 of the European Parliament and of the Council (OJ L 114, 31.3.2021, p. 1).

- (6) Additionally, the United States has notified the Commission of four outbreaks of highly pathogenic avian influenza in poultry in the states of Colorado (1) and New York (3), United States, which were confirmed between 22 March 2023 and 5 April 2023 by laboratory analysis (RT-PCR).
- (7) Following those recent outbreaks of highly pathogenic avian influenza, the veterinary authorities of Canada and the United States established control zones of at least 10 km around the affected establishments and implemented a stamping-out policy in order to control the presence of highly pathogenic avian influenza and limit the spread of that disease.
- (8) Canada and the United States have submitted information to the Commission on the epidemiological situation on their territory and the measures they have taken to prevent the further spread of highly pathogenic avian influenza. That information has been evaluated by the Commission. On the basis of that evaluation and in order to protect the animal health status of the Union, the entry into the Union of consignments of poultry and germinal products of poultry, and fresh meat of poultry and game birds from the areas under restrictions established by the veterinary authorities of Canada and the United States due to the recent outbreaks of highly pathogenic avian influenza should no longer be authorised.
- (9) Furthermore, the United Kingdom has submitted updated information on the epidemiological situation on its territory in relation to nine outbreaks of highly pathogenic avian influenza in poultry establishments in the counties of Essex (6), Lincolnshire (1), Norfolk (1) and West Midlands (1) in England, United Kingdom, which were confirmed between 6 September 2022 and 11 November 2022.
- (10) The Commission has evaluated the information submitted by the United Kingdom and concluded that the outbreaks of highly pathogenic avian influenza in poultry establishments have been cleared and that there is no longer a risk associated with the entry into the Union of poultry commodities from the zones in the United Kingdom, from which the entry into the Union of poultry commodities was suspended following those outbreaks.
- (11) Annexes V and XIV to Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 should be therefore amended to take account of the current epidemiological situation as regards highly pathogenic avian influenza in Canada, the United Kingdom and in the United States.
- (12) Taking into account the current epidemiological situation in Canada, the United Kingdom and the United States as regards highly pathogenic avian influenza and the serious risk of its introduction into the Union, the amendments to be made to Annexes V and XIV to Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 by this Regulation should take effect as a matter of urgency.
- (13) The measures provided for in this Regulation are in accordance with the opinion of the Standing Committee on Plants, Animals, Food and Feed,

HAS ADOPTED THIS REGULATION:

Article 1

Annexes V and XIV to Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 are amended in accordance with the Annex to this Regulation.

Article 2

This Regulation shall enter into force on the day following that of its publication in the *Official Journal of the European Union*.

Nr. 13

7. nóvember 2023

This Regulation shall be binding in its entirety and directly applicable in all Member States.

Done at Brussels, 14 April 2023.

For the Commission
The President
Ursula VON DER LEYEN

ANNEX

Annexes V and XIV to Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 are amended as follows:

(1) Annex V is amended as follows:

(a) Section B of Part 1 is amended as follows:

(i) in the entry for Canada, the following row for the zone CAN-2.178 is added after the row for the zone CAN-2.177:

'CA Canada	CA-2.178	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		27.3.2023'	
----------------------	----------	---	-------	--	------------	--

(ii) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the row for the zone GB-2.141 is replaced by the following:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.141	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		6.9.2022	29.3.2023'
---------------------------------	----------	---	-------	--	----------	------------

(iii) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the row for the zone GB-2.166 is replaced by the following:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.166	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		7.10.2022	29.3.2023'
---------------------------------	----------	---	-------	--	-----------	------------

(iv) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zones GB-2.169 and GB-2.170 are replaced by the following:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.169	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		8.10.2022	29.3.2023
	GB-2.170		N, P1		7.10.2022	29.3.2023'

(v) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zones GB-2.182 and GB-2.183 are replaced by the following:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.182	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		9.10.2022	29.3.2023
	GB-2.183		N, P1		13.10.2022	29.3.2023'

(vi) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the row for the zone GB-2.220 is replaced by the following:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.220	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		26.10.2022	28.3.2023'
------------------------------	----------	---	-------	--	------------	------------

(vii) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the row for the zone GB-2.236 is replaced by the following:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.236	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		2.11.2022	30.3.2023'
------------------------------	----------	---	-------	--	-----------	------------

(viii) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the row for the zone GB-2.253 is replaced by the following:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.253	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		11.11.2022	29.3.2023'
------------------------------	----------	---	-------	--	------------	------------

(ix) in the entry for the United States, the following rows for the zones US-2.447 to US-2.450 are added after the row for the zone US-2.446:

'US United States	US-2.447	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		28.3.2023	
	US-2.448		N, P1		22.3.2023	
	US-2.449		N, P1		22.3.2023	
	US-2.450		N, P1		5.4.2023'	

(b) Part 2 is amended as follows:

(i) in the entry for Canada, the following description of the zone CA-2.178 is added after the description of the zone CA-2.177:

'Canada	CA-2.178	Southern Quebec- Latitude 45.36, Longitude -72.93 The municipalities involved are: 3km PZ: Ange-Gardien and Saint-Césaire. 10km SZ: Ange-Gardien, Brigham, Farnham, Saint-Alphonse, Saint-Alphonse-deGranby, Saint-Césaire, Sainte-Brigide-d'Iberville, and Saint-Paul-d'Abbotsford'
----------------	----------	---

(ii) in the entry for the United States, the following descriptions of the zones US-2.447 to US-2.450 are added after the description of the zone US-2.446:

'United States	US-2.447	State of Colorado Yuma 01 Yuma County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting with North point (GPS coordinates: 102.6021809°W 40.0556963°N)
-----------------------	----------	--

	US-2.448	State of New York Tompkins 01 Tompkins County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting with North point (GPS coordinates: 76.4228309°W 42.5338498°N)
	US-2.449	State of New York Queens 02 Queens County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting with North point (GPS coordinates: 73.8110491°W 40.7686723°N)
	US-2.450	State of New York Queens 03 Queens County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting with North point (GPS coordinates: 73.7654921°W 40.7913911°N)

(2) Section B of Part 1 of Annex XIV is amended as follows:

- (i) in the entry for Canada, the following rows for the zone CA-2.178 are added after the rows for the zone CA-2.177:

'CA Canada	CA-2.178	POU, RAT	N, P1		27.3.2023	
		GBM	P1		27.3.2023'	

- (ii) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zone GB-2.141 are replaced by the following:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.141	POU, RAT	N, P1		6.9.2022	29.3.2023
		GBM	P1		6.9.2022	29.3.2023'

- (iii) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zone GB-2.166 are replaced by the following:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.166	POU, RAT	N, P1		7.10.2022	29.3.2023
		GBM	P1		7.10.2022	29.3.2023'

- (iv) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zones GB-2.169 and GB-2.170 are replaced by the following:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.169	POU, RAT	N, P1		8.10.2022	29.3.2023
		GBM	P1		8.10.2022	29.3.2023
	GB-2.170	POU, RAT	N, P1		7.10.2022	29.3.2023
		GBM	P1		7.10.2022	29.3.2023'

- (v) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zones GB-2.182 and GB-2.183 are replaced by the following:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.182	POU, RAT	N, P1		9.10.2022	29.3.2023
		GBM	P1		9.10.2022	29.3.2023
	GB-2.183	POU, RAT	N, P1		13.10.2022	29.3.2023
		GBM	P1		13.10.2022	29.3.2023'

- (vi) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zone GB-2.220 are replaced by the following:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.220	POU, RAT	N, P1		26.10.2022	28.3.2023
		GBM	P1		26.10.2022	28.3.2023'

- (vii) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zone GB-2.236 are replaced by the following:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.236	POU, RAT	N, P1		2.11.2022	30.3.2023
		GBM	P1		2.11.2022	30.3.2023'

- (viii) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zone GB-2.253 are replaced by the following:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.253	POU, RAT	N, P1		11.11.2022	29.3.2023
		GBM	P1		11.11.2022	29.3.2023'

- (ix) in the entry for the United States, the following rows for the zones US-2.447 to US-2.450 are added after the row for the zone US-2.446:

'US United States	US-2.447	POU, RAT	N, P1		28.3.2023	
		GBM	P1		28.3.2023	
	US-2.448	POU, RAT	N, P1		22.3.2023	
		GBM	P1		22.3.2023	
	US-2.449	POU, RAT	N, P1		22.3.2023	
		GBM	P1		22.3.2023	
	US-2.450	POU, RAT	N, P1		5.4.2023	
		GBM	P1		5.4.2023'	

Fylgiskjal 2.**COMMISSION IMPLEMENTING REGULATION (EU) 2023/868****of 27 April 2023****amending Annexes V and XIV to Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 as regards the entries for Canada, Chile, the United Kingdom and the United States in the lists of third countries authorised for the entry into the Union of consignments of poultry, germinal products of poultry and fresh meat of poultry and game birds****(Text with EEA relevance)**

THE EUROPEAN COMMISSION,

Having regard to the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union,

Having regard to Regulation (EU) 2016/429 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 9 March 2016 on transmissible animal diseases and amending and repealing certain acts in the area of animal health ('Animal Health Law')⁽¹⁾, and in particular Articles 230(1) and 232(1) and (3) thereof.

Whereas:

- (1) Regulation (EU) 2016/429 provides that consignments of animals, germinal products and products of animal origin must come from a third country or territory, or zone or compartment thereof, listed in accordance with Article 230(1) of that Regulation in order to enter the Union.
- (2) Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2020/692⁽²⁾ lays down the animal health requirements that consignments of certain species and categories of animals, germinal products and products of animal origin, from third countries or territories, or zones thereof, or compartments thereof in the case of aquaculture animals, must comply with in order to enter the Union.
- (3) Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404⁽³⁾ establishes the lists of third countries, or territories, or zones or compartments thereof, from which the entry into the Union of the species and categories of animals, germinal products and products of animal origin falling within the scope of Delegated Regulation (EU) 2020/692 is permitted.
- (4) More particularly, Annexes V and XIV to Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 set out the lists of third countries, or territories, or zones thereof authorised for the entry into the Union, respectively, of consignments of poultry, germinal products of poultry, and of fresh meat of poultry and game birds.
- (5) Canada has notified the Commission of five outbreaks of highly pathogenic avian influenza (HPAI) in poultry in the provinces of Ontario (1) and Quebec (4), which were confirmed between 3 April 2023 and 13 April 2023 by laboratory analysis (RT-PCR).
- (6) Furthermore, Chile has notified the Commission of six outbreaks of HPAI in poultry in the regions of Biobío (2), Maule (2) and Valparaíso (2), which were confirmed between 19 March 2023 and 14 April 2023 by laboratory analysis (RT-PCR).
- (7) In addition, the United States has notified the Commission of four outbreaks of HPAI in poultry in the states of New York (3), North Dakota (1) and South Dakota (1), which were confirmed between 12 April 2023 and 19 April 2023 by laboratory analysis (RT-PCR).

⁽¹⁾ OJ L 84, 31.3.2016, p. 1.

⁽²⁾ Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2020/692 of 30 January 2020 supplementing Regulation (EU) 2016/429 of the European Parliament and of the Council as regards rules for entry into the Union, and the movement and handling after entry of consignments of certain animals, germinal products and products of animal origin (OJ L 174, 3.6.2020, p. 379).

⁽³⁾ Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 of 24 March 2021 laying down the lists of third countries, territories or zones thereof from which the entry into the Union of animals, germinal products and products of animal origin is permitted in accordance with Regulation (EU) 2016/429 of the European Parliament and of the Council (OJ L 114, 31.3.2021, p. 1).

- (8) Following those recent outbreaks of HPAI, the veterinary authorities of Canada, Chile and the United States established restricted zones of at least 10 km around the affected establishments and implemented a stamping-out policy in order to control the presence of HPAI and limit the spread of that disease.
- (9) Canada, Chile and the United States have submitted information to the Commission on the epidemiological situation on their territories and the measures they have taken to prevent the further spread of HPAI. That information has been evaluated by the Commission. On the basis of that evaluation and in order to protect the animal health status of the Union, the entry into the Union of consignments of poultry, germinal products of poultry, and fresh meat of poultry and game birds from the areas under restrictions established by the veterinary authorities of Canada, Chile and the United States due to the recent outbreaks of HPAI should no longer be authorised.
- (10) Furthermore, Canada has submitted updated information on the epidemiological situation on its territory in relation to 10 outbreaks of HPAI in poultry establishments in the provinces of Alberta (4), New Brunswick (1), Quebec (3) and Saskatchewan (2), which were confirmed between 24 April 2022 and 9 September 2022.
- (11) In addition, the United Kingdom has submitted updated information on the epidemiological situation on its territory in relation to 61 outbreaks of HPAI in poultry establishments in the counties of Aberdeenshire (1), Cumbria (1), Derbyshire (3), Durham (1), Lancashire (8), Lincolnshire (1), Norfolk (16), North Yorkshire (2), Northamptonshire (4), Oxfordshire (1), Suffolk (11) and West Sussex (1) in England, United Kingdom, and in the council areas of Aberdeenshire (6), Angus (1), Fife (2), Highland (1) and Stirling (1) in Scotland, United Kingdom, which were confirmed between 17 September 2022 and 15 February 2023.
- (12) Moreover, the United States has submitted updated information on the epidemiological situation on its territory in relation to 38 outbreaks of HPAI in poultry establishments in the states of Alaska (1), California (4), Colorado (2), Florida (3), Idaho (1), Iowa (3), Kansas (2), Michigan (2), Mississippi (1), Montana (1), Nebraska (2), New Hampshire (1), North Dakota (3), Ohio (1), Pennsylvania (6), South Dakota (3), Tennessee (1) and Virginia (1), which were confirmed between 13 September 2022 and 28 February 2023.
- (13) Furthermore, Canada, the United Kingdom and the United States have also submitted information on the measures they have taken to prevent the further spread of HPAI. In particular, following those outbreaks of that disease, Canada, the United Kingdom and the United States have implemented a stamping out policy in order to control and limit the spread of that disease, and they have also completed the requisite cleaning and disinfection following the implementation of the stamping out policy on the infected poultry establishments on their territories.
- (14) The Commission has evaluated the information submitted by Canada, the United Kingdom and the United States and concluded that the outbreaks of HPAI in poultry establishments have been cleared and that there is no longer a risk associated with the entry into the Union of poultry commodities from the zones of Canada, the United Kingdom and the United States from which the entry into the Union of poultry commodities was suspended following those outbreaks.
- (15) Annexes V and XIV to Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 should be therefore amended to take account of the current epidemiological situation as regards HPAI in Canada, Chile, the United Kingdom and the United States.
- (16) Taking into account the current epidemiological situation in Canada, Chile, the United Kingdom and the United States as regards HPAI and the serious risk of its introduction into the Union, the amendments to be made to Annexes V and XIV to Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 by this Regulation should take effect as a matter of urgency.
- (17) The measures provided for in this Regulation are in accordance with the opinion of the Standing Committee on Plants, Animals, Food and Feed,

HAS ADOPTED THIS REGULATION:

Article 1

Annexes V and XIV to Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 are amended in accordance with the Annex to this Regulation.

Article 2

This Regulation shall enter into force on the day following that of its publication in the *Official Journal of the European Union*.

This Regulation shall be binding in its entirety and directly applicable in all Member States.

Done at Brussels, 27 April 2023.

For the Commission
The President
Ursula VON DER LEYEN

ANNEX

Annexes V and XIV to Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 are amended as follows:

(1) Annex V is amended as follows:

(a) in Part 1, Section B is amended as follows:

(i) in the entry for Canada, the rows for the zones CA-2.39 and CA-2.40 are replaced by the following:

‘CA Canada	CA-2.39	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		24.4.2022	19.4.2023
	CA-2.40		N, P1		25.4.2022	19.4.2023’;

(ii) in the entry for Canada, the rows for the zones CA-2.74 to CA-2.83 are replaced by the following:

‘CA Canada	CA-2.74	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		9.7.2022	19.4.2023
	CA-2.75		N, P1		21.7.2022	19.4.2023
	CA-2.76		N, P1		28.7.2022	19.4.2023
	CA-2.77		N, P1		1.8.2022	19.4.2023
	CA-2.78		N, P1		23.8.2022	19.4.2023
	CA-2.79		N, P1		31.8.2022	19.4.2023
	CA-2.80		N, P1		4.9.2022	19.4.2023
	CA-2.81		N, P1		9.9.2022	19.4.2023’;

(iii) in the entry for Canada, the following rows for the zones CA-2.179 to CA-2.183 are added after the row for the zone CA-2.178:

‘CA Canada	CA-2.179	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		3.4.2023	
	CA-2.180		N, P1		4.4.2023	
	CA-2.181		N, P1		5.4.2023	
	CA-2.182		N, P1		13.4.2023	
	CA-2.183		N, P1		12.4.2023’;	

(iv) in the entry for Chile, the following rows for the zones CL-2.2 to CL-2.7 are added after the row for the zone CL-2.1:

‘CL Chile	CL-2.2	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		19.3.2023	
	CL-2.3		N, P1		24.3.2023	
	CL-2.4		N, P1		30.3.2023	
	CL-2.5		N, P1		10.4.2023	
	CL-2.6		N, P1		12.4.2023	
	CL-2.7		N, P1		14.4.2023’;	

- (v) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the row for the zone GB-2.145 is replaced by the following:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.145	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		17.9.2022	11.4.2023';
---------------------------------	----------	---	-------	--	-----------	-------------

- (vi) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the row for the zone GB-2.147 is replaced by the following:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.147	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		19.9.2022	11.4.2023';
---------------------------------	----------	---	-------	--	-----------	-------------

- (vii) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the row for the zone GB-2.150 is replaced by the following:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.150	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		22.9.2022	11.4.2023';
---------------------------------	----------	---	-------	--	-----------	-------------

- (viii) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the row for the zone GB-2.152 is replaced by the following:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.152	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		23.9.2022	3.4.2023';
---------------------------------	----------	---	-------	--	-----------	------------

- (ix) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the row for the zone GB-2.154 is replaced by the following:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.154	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		24.9.2022	31.3.2023';
---------------------------------	----------	---	-------	--	-----------	-------------

- (x) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the row for the zone GB-2.158 is replaced by the following:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.158	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		1.10.2022	11.4.2023';
---------------------------------	----------	---	-------	--	-----------	-------------

(xi) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the row for the zone GB-2.163 is replaced by the following:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.163	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		4.10.2022	31.3.2023';
---------------------------------	----------	---	-------	--	-----------	-------------

(xii) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the row for the zone GB-2.165 is replaced by the following:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.165	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		6.10.2022	3.4.2023';
---------------------------------	----------	---	-------	--	-----------	------------

(xiii) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the row for the zone GB-2.172 is replaced by the following:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.172	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		11.10.2022	3.4.2023';
---------------------------------	----------	---	-------	--	------------	------------

(xiv) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the row for the zone GB-2.179 is replaced by the following:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.179	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		12.10.2022	3.4.2023';
---------------------------------	----------	---	-------	--	------------	------------

(xv) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the row for the zone GB-2.184 is replaced by the following:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.184	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		13.10.2022	3.4.2023';
---------------------------------	----------	---	-------	--	------------	------------

(xvi) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zones GB-2.193, GB-2.194 and GB-2.195 are replaced by the following:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.193	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		16.10.2022	3.4.2023
	GB-2.194				17.10.2022	12.4.2023
	GB-2.195				18.10.2022	3.4.2023';

- (xvii) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zones GB-2.197 and GB-2.198 are replaced by the following:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.197	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		18.10.2022	3.4.2023
	GB-2.198				18.10.2022	4.4.2023';

- (xviii) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zones GB-2.203 and GB-2.204 are replaced by the following:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.203	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		19.10.2022	13.4.2023
	GB-2.204				20.10.2022	3.4.2023';

- (xix) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the row for the zone GB-2.208 is replaced by the following:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.208	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		21.10.2022	8.4.2023';
---------------------------------	----------	---	-------	--	------------	------------

- (xx) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the row for the zone GB-2.213 is replaced by the following:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.213	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		23.10.2022	12.4.2023';
---------------------------------	----------	---	-------	--	------------	-------------

- (xxi) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zones GB-2.216 and GB-2.217 are replaced by the following:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.216	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		23.10.2022	3.4.2023
	GB-2.217				24.10.2022	31.3.2023';

- (xxii) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the row for the zone GB-2.219 is replaced by the following:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.219	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		26.10.2022	12.4.2023';
---------------------------------	----------	---	-------	--	------------	-------------

(xxiii) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the row for the zone GB-2.224 is replaced by the following:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.224	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		27.10.2022	13.4.2023';
---------------------------------	----------	---	-------	--	------------	-------------

(xxiv) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zones GB-2.226 and GB-2.227 are replaced by the following:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.226	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		29.10.2022	8.4.2023
	GB-2.227				29.10.2022	13.4.2023';

(xxv) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zones GB-2.229 and GB-2.230 are replaced by the following:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.229	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		30.10.2022	13.4.2023
	GB-2.230				29.10.2022	8.4.2023';

(xxvi) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the row for the zone GB-2.233 is replaced by the following:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.233	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		1.11.2022	13.4.2023';
---------------------------------	----------	---	-------	--	-----------	-------------

(xxvii) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the row for the zone GB-2.238 is replaced by the following:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.238	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		2.11.2022	12.4.2023';
---------------------------------	----------	---	-------	--	-----------	-------------

(xxviii) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zones GB-2.240 and GB-2.241 are replaced by the following:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.240	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		3.11.2022	8.4.2023
	GB-2.241				4.11.2022	31.3.2023';

(xxix) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zones GB-2.243 and GB-2.244 are replaced by the following:

‘GB United Kingdom	GB-2.243	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		5.11.2022	12.4.2023
	GB-2.244				5.11.2022	8.4.2023’;

(xxx) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the row for the zone GB-2.247 is replaced by the following:

‘GB United Kingdom	GB-2.247	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		7.11.2022	8.4.2023’;
--------------------------	----------	---	-------	--	-----------	------------

(xxxi) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the row for the zone GB-2.249 is replaced by the following:

‘GB United Kingdom	GB-2.249	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		9.11.2022	4.4.2023’;
--------------------------	----------	---	-------	--	-----------	------------

(xxxii) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the row for the zone GB-2.252 is replaced by the following:

‘GB United Kingdom	GB-2.252	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		11.11.2022	12.4.2023’;
--------------------------	----------	---	-------	--	------------	-------------

(xxxiii) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zones GB-2.254 to GB-2.258 are replaced by the following:

‘GB United Kingdom	GB-2.254	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		13.11.2022	8.4.2023
	GB-2.255				14.11.2022	4.4.2023
	GB-2.256				14.11.2022	8.4.2023
	GB-2.257				15.11.2022	8.4.2023
	GB-2.258				16.11.2022	8.4.2023’;

(xxxiv) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zones GB-2.260, GB-2.261 and GB-2.262 are replaced by the following:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.260	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		18.11.2022	11.4.2023
	GB-2.261				18.11.2022	8.4.2023
	GB-2.262				20.11.2022	4.4.2023';

(xxxv) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zones GB-2.265, GB-2.266 and GB-2.267 are replaced by the following:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.265	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		20.11.2022	8.4.2023
	GB-2.266				21.11.2022	1.4.2023
	GB-2.267				22.11.2022	4.4.2023';

(xxxvi) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zones GB-2.270 to GB-2.275 are replaced by the following:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.270	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		27.11.2022	8.4.2023
	GB-2.271				28.11.2022	12.4.2023
	GB-2.272				29.11.2022	11.4.2023
	GB-2.273				7.12.2022	8.4.2023
	GB-2.274				8.12.2022	11.4.2023
	GB-2.275				11.12.2022	11.4.2023';

(xxxvii) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zones GB-2.282 and GB-2.283 are replaced by the following:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.282	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		22.12.2022	3.4.2023
	GB-2.283				29.12.2022	12.4.2023';

(xxxviii) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the row for the zone GB-2.286 is replaced by the following:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.286	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		9.1.2023	31.3.2023';
---------------------------------	----------	---	-------	--	----------	-------------

(xxxix) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the row for the zone GB-2.288 is replaced by the following:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.288	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		12.1.2023	5.4.2023';
------------------------------	----------	---	-------	--	-----------	------------

(xl) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the row for the zone GB-2.291 is replaced by the following:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.291	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		24.1.2023	5.4.2023';
------------------------------	----------	---	-------	--	-----------	------------

(xli) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zones GB-2.293 and GB-2.294 are replaced by the following:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.293	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		2.2.2023	30.3.2023
	GB-2.294				15.2.2023	5.4.2023';

(xlii) in the entry for the United States, the row for the zone US-2.257 is replaced by the following:

'US United States	US-2.257	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		13.9.2022	19.3.2023';
-----------------------------	----------	---	-------	--	-----------	-------------

(xliii) in the entry for the United States, the row for the zone US-2.272 is replaced by the following:

'US United States	US-2.272	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		21.9.2022	25.3.2023';
-----------------------------	----------	---	-------	--	-----------	-------------

(xliv) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zones US-2.277 and US-2.278 are replaced by the following:

'US United States	US-2.277	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		22.9.2022	23.3.2023
	US-2.278		N, P1		23.9.2022	21.3.2023';

- (xlv) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zones US-2.289 and US-2.290 are replaced by the following:

‘US United States	US-2.289	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		3.10.2022	12.4.2023
	US-2.290		N, P1		3.10.2022	1.4.2023’;

- (xlvi) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zones US-2.293 and US-2.294 are replaced by the following:

‘US United States	US-2.293	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		4.10.2022	6.4.2023
	US-2.294		N, P1		5.10.2022	3.4.2023’;

- (xlvii) in the entry for the United States, the row for the zone US-2.304 is replaced by the following:

‘US United States	US-2.304	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		11.10.2022	6.4.2023’;
-------------------------	----------	---	-------	--	------------	------------

- (xlviii) in the entry for the United States, the row for the zone US-2.306 is replaced by the following:

‘US United States	US-2.306	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		7.10.2022	31.3.2023’;
-------------------------	----------	---	-------	--	-----------	-------------

- (xlix) in the entry for the United States, the row for the zone US-2.309 is replaced by the following:

‘US United States	US-2.309	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		13.10.2022	12.4.2023’;
-------------------------	----------	---	-------	--	------------	-------------

- (l) in the entry for the United States, the row for the zone US-2.312 is replaced by the following:

‘US United States	US-2.312	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		14.10.2022	16.3.2023’;
-------------------------	----------	---	-------	--	------------	-------------

(li) in the entry for the United States, the row for the zone US-2.315 is replaced by the following:

'US United States	US-2.315	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		18.10.2022	6.4.2023';
-------------------------	----------	---	-------	--	------------	------------

(lii) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zones US-2.320 and US-2.321 are replaced by the following:

'US United States	US-2.320	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		20.10.2022	19.3.2023
	US-2.321		N, P1		25.10.2022	24.3.2023';

(liii) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zones US-2.329 to US-2.332 are replaced by the following:

'US United States	US-2.329	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		1.11.2022	28.3.2023
	US-2.330		N, P1		1.11.2022	6.4.2023
	US-2.331		N, P1		3.11.2022	5.4.2023
	US-2.332		N, P1		3.11.2022	5.4.2023';

(liv) in the entry for the United States, the row for the zone US-2.334 is replaced by the following:

'US United States	US-2.334	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		3.11.2022	20.3.2023';
-------------------------	----------	---	-------	--	-----------	-------------

(lv) in the entry for the United States, the row for the zone US-2.336 is replaced by the following:

'US United States	US-2.336	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		4.11.2022	20.3.2023';
-------------------------	----------	---	-------	--	-----------	-------------

(lvi) in the entry for the United States, the row for the zone US-2.338 is replaced by the following:

'US United States	US-2.338	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		7.11.2022	13.4.2023';
-------------------------	----------	---	-------	--	-----------	-------------

- (lvii) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zones US-2.340 and US-2.341 are replaced by the following:

‘US United States	US-2.340	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		8.11.2022	20.3.2023
	US-2.341		N, P1		8.11.2022	20.3.2023’;

- (lviii) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zones US-2.343, US-2.344 and US-2.345 are replaced by the following:

‘US United States	US-2.343	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		10.10.2022	10.4.2023
	US-2.344		N, P1		10.11.2022	20.3.2023
	US-2.345		N, P1		10.11.2022	20.3.2023’;

- (lix) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zones US-2.372 and US-2.373 are replaced by the following:

‘US United States	US-2.372	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		7.12.2022	13.3.2023’;
	US-2.373		N, P1		7.12.2023	9.4.2023’;

- (lx) in the entry for the United States, the row for the zone US-2.378 is replaced by the following:

‘US United States	US-2.378	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		12.12.2022	17.3.2023’;
-------------------------	----------	---	-------	--	------------	-------------

- (lxi) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zones US-2.391 and US-2.392 are replaced by the following:

‘US United States	US-2.391	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		20.12.2022	13.4.2023
	US-2.392		N, P1		20.12.2022	2.3.2023’;

- (lxii) in the entry for the United States, the row for the zone US-2.396 is replaced by the following:

‘US United States	US-2.396	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		28.12.2022	29.4.2023’;
-------------------------	----------	---	-------	--	------------	-------------

(lxiii) in the entry for the United States, the row for the zone US-2.398 is replaced by the following:

'US United States	US-2.398	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		4.1.2023	19.3.2023';
-------------------------	----------	---	-------	--	----------	-------------

(lxiv) in the entry for the United States, the row for the zone US-2.409 is replaced by the following:

'US United States	US-2.409	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		6.2.2023	12.4.2023';
-------------------------	----------	---	-------	--	----------	-------------

(lxv) in the entry for the United States, the row for the zone US-2.414 is replaced by the following:

'US United States	US-2.414	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		17.2.2023	25.3.2023';
-------------------------	----------	---	-------	--	-----------	-------------

(lxvi) in the entry for the United States, the row for the zone US-2.419 is replaced by the following:

'US United States	US-2.419	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		23.2.2023	27.3.2023';
-------------------------	----------	---	-------	--	-----------	-------------

(lxvii) in the entry for the United States, the row for the zone US-2.424 is replaced by the following:

'US United States	US-2.424	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		28.2.2023	31.3.2023';
-------------------------	----------	---	-------	--	-----------	-------------

(lxviii) in the entry for the United States, the following rows for the zones US-2.451 to US-2.455 are added after the row for the zone US-2.450:

'US United States	US-2.451	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		12.4.2023	
	US-2.452	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		17.4.2023	

US-2.453	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		18.4.2023	
US-2.454	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		19.4.2023	
US-2.455	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		19.4.2023;	

(b) Part 2 is amended as follows:

- (i) in the entry for Canada, the following description of the zones CA-2.179 to CA-2.183 is added after the description of the zone CA-2.178:

‘Canada	CA-2.179	Quebec- Latitude 45.39, Longitude -72.88 The municipalities involved are: 3km PZ: Ange-Gardien and Saint-Césaire. 10km SZ: Ange-Gardien, Brigham, Farnham, Granby, Saint-Alphonse-de-Granby, Saint-Césaire, Sainte-Brigide-d’Iberville, and Saint-Paul-d’Abbotsford..
	CA-2.180	Quebec- Latitude 45.35, Longitude -72.88 The municipalities involved are: 3km PZ: Ange-Gardien 10km SZ: Ange-Gardien, Brigham, Bromont, Farnham, Granby, Saint-Alphonse, Saint-Alphonse-de-Granby, Saint-Césaire, Saint-Paul-d’Abbotsford.
	CA-2.181	Ontario- Latitude 42.97, Longitude -81.4 The municipalities involved are: 3km PZ: Komoka 10km SZ: Arva, Delaware, Ilderton, Komoka, London, and Mount Brydges
	CA-2.182	Quebec- Latitude 45.75, Longitude -72.75 3km PZ: Sainte-Hélène-de-Bagot and Saint-Eugene-de-Grantham 10km SZ: Sainte-Hélène-de-Bagot, Saint-Eugene-de-Grantham, Saint-Guillaume, Saint-Hugues, Saint-Liboire, Sait-Nazaire-d’Acton, Saint-Simon-De-Bagot, and Upton
	CA-2.183	Quebec- Latitude 45.38, Longitude -71.96 The municipalities involved are: 3km PZ: Sherbrooke 10km SZ: Hatley, Saint-Denis-de-Brompton, and Sherbrooke’;

- (ii) in the entry for Chile, the following description of the zones CL-2.2 to CL-2.7 is added after the description of the zone CL-2.1:

Chile	CL-2.2	Maule Region, Province of Linares, Commune of Linares. latitude -35,8517, longitude -71,5796 PZ: Communities: Linares, La Torre, Ballica Norte, Las Flores, San Antonio, Ballica Sur, Salida Cuellar, El Almendro, Las Camelias SZ: Communities: San Juan, El polígono, Llancaño, Ancoa, Miraflores, La Obra, Guadantún, Coironal, Bodega, Maitenes, Los Batros, Los Puquios, Buen Amigo, San Víctor Alamo
	CL-2.3	Biobío Region, Province of Concepción, Commune of Florida latitude -36.7919, longitude -72.7386 PZ: Communities: Chequén SZ: Communities: Porvenir, San Lorenzo, San Juan, Bodega, Peninhueque, Roa, Granerillos
	CL-2.4	Valparaíso Region, Province of Quillota, Commune of Nogales Latitude -32,75 Longitude -71,245 PZ: Communities of Pucalán, Nueva Pucalán, El Olivo. SZ: Communities of Los Maquis, Rosario, El Navío, Melón, Ex asentamiento El Melón, Chamisal, Garretón, La Peña
	CL-2.5	Maule Region, Province of Talca latitude -35,5094, longitude -71,5568 PZ: Commune San Clemente, Commune of Talca. Communities: Flor del Llano, Aurora, El Provenir, Mata Verde, El Fuerte, El Bolsico SZ: Communes: San Clemente, Talca and Maule. Communities: San Clemente, Talca, Santa Elena, Ramadillas, Huilquilemu, Mercedes, Chacarilla, Pirque, Quiñipeumo, Duao, Chequén, San Manuel, Bella Unión, Quebrada de Agua
	CL-2.6	Biobío Region, Province of Concepción latitude -36.7900, longitude -72.7346 PZ: Commune of Florida, Communities: Chequén SZ: Commune of Florida, and part of commune of Tomé (a zone of 26 km2, separated by a highway). Communities: Porvenir, San Lorenzo, San Juan, Bodega, Peninhueque, Roa, Granerillos
	CL-2.7	Valparaíso Region, Province of Quillota, Commune of Nogales Latitude -32,7151 Longitude -71,1879 PZ: Communities: Ex asentamiento El Melón, Melón, Garretón SZ: Communities: Los Maquis, Rosario, El Navío, Chamisal, La Peña, Pucalán, Nueva Pucalán, El Olivo;

- (iii) in the entry for the United States, the following description of the zones US-2.451 to US-2.455 are added after the description of the zone US-2.450:

United States	US-2.451	State of New York Putnam 01 Putnam County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting with North point (GPS coordinates: 73.5656707°W 41.4959227°N)
---------------	----------	---

	US-2.452	State of New York Putnam 02 Putnam County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting with North point (GPS coordinates: 73.5610665°W 41.5618806°N)
	US-2.453	State of New York Kings 02 Kings County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting with North point (GPS coordinates: 73.9883416°W 40.7246249°N)
	US-2.454	State of South Dakota Beadle 09 Beadle County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting with North point (GPS coordinates: 97.9009159°W 44.4150837°N)
	US-2.455	State of North Dakota Dickey 03 Dickey County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting with North point (GPS coordinates: 98.4439654°W 46.1626533°N)

(2) in Annex XIV, in Part 1, Section B is amended as follows

(i) in the entry for Canada, the rows for the zones CA-2.39 and CA-2.40 are replaced by the following:

‘CA Canada	CA-2.39	POU, RAT	N, P1		24.4.2022	19.4.2023
		GBM	P1		24.4.2022	19.4.2023
	CA-2.40	POU, RAT	N, P1		25.4.2022	19.4.2023
		GBM	P1		25.4.2022	19.4.2023’;

(ii) in the entry for Canada, the rows for the zones CA-2.74 to CA-2.81 are replaced by the following:

‘CA Canada	CA-2.74	POU, RAT	N, P1		9.7.2022	19.4.2023
		GBM	P1		9.7.2022	19.4.2023
	CA-2.75	POU, RAT	N, P1		21.7.2022	19.4.2023
		GBM	P1		21.7.2022	19.4.2023
	CA-2.76	POU, RAT	N, P1		28.7.2022	19.4.2023
		GBM	P1		28.7.2022	19.4.2023
	CA-2.77	POU, RAT	N, P1		1.8.2022	19.4.2023
		GBM	P1		1.8.2022	19.4.2023
	CA-2.78	POU, RAT	N, P1		23.8.2022	19.4.2023
		GBM	P1		23.8.2022	19.4.2023
	CA-2.79	POU, RAT	N, P1		31.8.2022	19.4.2023
		GBM	P1		31.8.2022	19.4.2023
	CA-2.80	POU, RAT	N, P1		4.9.2022	19.4.2023
		GBM	P1		4.9.2022	19.4.2023
	CA-2.81	POU, RAT	N, P1		9.9.2022	19.4.2023
		GBM	P1		9.9.2022	19.4.2023’;

- (iii) in the entry for Canada, the following rows for the zones CA-2.179 to CA-2.183 are added after the rows for the zone CA-2.178:

'CA Canada	CA-2.179	POU, RAT	N, P1		3.4.2023	
		GBM	P1		3.4.2023	
	CA-2.180	POU, RAT	N, P1		4.4.2023	
		GBM	P1		4.4.2023	
	CA-2.181	POU, RAT	N, P1		5.4.2023	
		GBM	P1		5.4.2023	
	CA-2.182	POU, RAT	N, P1		13.4.2023	
		GBM	P1		13.4.2023	
	CA-2.183	POU, RAT	N, P1		12.4.2023	
		GBM	P1		12.4.2023';	

- (iv) in the entry for Chile, the following rows for the zones CL-2.2 to CA-2.7 are added after the rows for the zone CL-2.1:

'CL Chile	CL-2.2	POU, RAT	N, P1		19.3.2023	
		GBM	P1		19.3.2023	
	CL-2.3	POU, RAT	N, P1		24.3.2023	
		GBM	P1		24.3.2023	
	CL-2.4	POU, RAT	N, P1		30.3.2023	
		GBM	P1		30.3.2023	
	CL-2.5	POU, RAT	N, P1		10.4.2023	
		GBM	P1		10.4.2023	
	CL-2.6	POU, RAT	N, P1		12.4.2023	
		GBM	P1		12.4.2023	
	CL-2.7	POU, RAT	N, P1		14.4.2023	
		GBM	P1		14.4.2023';	

- (v) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zone GB-2.145 are replaced by the following:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.145	POU, RAT	N, P1		17.9.2022	11.4.2023
		GBM	P1		17.9.2022	11.4.2023';

- (vi) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zone GB-2.147 are replaced by the following:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.147	POU, RAT	N, P1		19.9.2022	11.4.2023
		GBM	P1		19.9.2022	11.4.2023';

(vii) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zone GB-2.150 are replaced by the following:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.150	POU, RAT	N, P1		22.9.2022	11.4.2023
		GBM	P1		22.9.2022	11.4.2023';

(viii) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zone GB-2.152 are replaced by the following:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.152	POU, RAT	N, P1		23.9.2022	3.4.2023
		GBM	P1		23.9.2022	3.4.2023';

(ix) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zone GB-2.154 are replaced by the following:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.154	POU, RAT	N, P1		24.9.2022	31.3.2023
		GBM	P1		24.9.2022	31.3.2023';

(x) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zone GB-2.158 are replaced by the following:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.158	POU, RAT	N, P1		1.10.2022	11.4.2023
		GBM	P1		1.10.2022	11.4.2023';

(xi) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zone GB-2.163 are replaced by the following:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.163	POU, RAT	N, P1		4.10.2022	31.3.2023
		GBM	P1		4.10.2022	31.3.2023';

(xii) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zone GB-2.165 are replaced by the following:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.165	POU, RAT	N, P1		6.10.2022	3.4.2023
		GBM	P1		6.10.2022	3.4.2023';

(xiii) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zone GB-2.172 are replaced by the following:

GB United Kingdom	GB-2.172	POU, RAT	N, P1		11.10.2022	3.4.2023
		GBM	P1		11.10.2022	3.4.2023;

(xiv) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zone GB-2.179 are replaced by the following:

GB United Kingdom	GB-2.179	POU, RAT	N, P1		12.10.2022	3.4.2023
		GBM	P1		12.10.2022	3.4.2023;

(xv) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zone GB-2.184 are replaced by the following:

GB United Kingdom	GB-2.184	POU, RAT	N, P1		13.10.2022	3.4.2023
		GBM	P1		13.10.2022	3.4.2023;

(xvi) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zones GB-2.193, GB-2.194 and GB-2.195 are replaced by the following:

GB United Kingdom	GB-2.193	POU, RAT	N, P1		16.10.2022	3.4.2023
		GBM	P1		16.10.2022	3.4.2023
	GB-2.194	POU, RAT	N, P1		17.10.2022	12.4.2023
		GBM	P1		17.10.2022	12.4.2023
	GB-2.195	POU, RAT	N, P1		18.10.2022	3.4.2023
		GBM	P1		18.10.2022	3.4.2023;

(xvii) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zones GB-2.197 and GB-2.198 are replaced by the following:

GB United Kingdom	GB-2.197	POU, RAT	N, P1		18.10.2022	3.4.2023
		GBM	P1		18.10.2022	3.4.2023
	GB-2.198	POU, RAT	N, P1		18.10.2022	4.4.2023
		GBM	P1		18.10.2022	4.4.2023;

(xviii) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zones GB-2.203 and GB-2.204 are replaced by the following:

GB United Kingdom	GB-2.203	POU, RAT	N, P1		19.10.2022	13.4.2023
		GBM	P1		19.10.2022	13.4.2023
	GB-2.204	POU, RAT	N, P1		20.10.2022	3.4.2023
		GBM	P1		20.10.2022	3.4.2023;

(xix) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zone GB-2.208 are replaced by the following:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.208	POU, RAT	N, P1		21.10.2022	8.4.2023
		GBM	P1		21.10.2022	8.4.2023';

(xx) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zone GB-2.213 are replaced by the following:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.213	POU, RAT	N, P1		23.10.2022	12.4.2023
		GBM	P1		23.10.2022	12.4.2023';

(xxi) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zones GB-2.216 and GB-2.217 are replaced by the following:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.216	POU, RAT	N, P1		23.10.2022	3.4.2023
		GBM	P1		23.10.2022	3.4.2023
	GB-2.217	POU, RAT	N, P1		24.10.2022	31.3.2023
		GBM	P1		24.10.2022	31.3.2023';

(xxii) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zone GB-2.219 are replaced by the following:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.219	POU, RAT	N, P1		26.10.2022	12.4.2023
		GBM	P1		26.10.2022	12.4.2023';

(xxiii) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zone GB-2.224 are replaced by the following:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.224	POU, RAT	N, P1		27.10.2022	13.4.2023
		GBM	P1		27.10.2022	13.4.2023';

(xxxiv) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zones GB-2.226 and GB-2.227 are replaced by the following:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.226	POU, RAT	N, P1		29.10.2022	8.4.2023
		GBM	P1		29.10.2022	8.4.2023
	GB-2.227	POU, RAT	N, P1		29.10.2022	13.4.2023
		GBM	P1		29.10.2022	13.4.2023';

- (xxv) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zones GB-2.229 and GB-2.230 are replaced by the following:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.229	POU, RAT	N, P1		30.10.2022	13.4.2023
		GBM	P1		30.10.2022	13.4.2023
	GB-2.230	POU, RAT	N, P1		29.10.2022	8.4.2023
		GBM	P1		29.10.2022	8.4.2023';

- (xxvi) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zone GB-2.233 are replaced by the following:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.233	POU, RAT	N, P1		1.11.2022	13.4.2023
		GBM	P1		1.11.2022	13.4.2023';

- (xxvii) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zone GB-2.238 are replaced by the following:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.238	POU, RAT	N, P1		2.11.2022	12.4.2023
		GBM	P1		2.11.2022	12.4.2023';

- (xxviii) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zones GB-2.240 and GB-2.241 are replaced by the following:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.240	POU, RAT	N, P1		3.11.2022	8.4.2023
		GBM	P1		3.11.2022	8.4.2023
	GB-2.241	POU, RAT	N, P1		4.11.2022	31.3.2023
		GBM	P1		4.11.2022	31.3.2023';

- (xxix) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zones GB-2.243 and GB-2.244 are replaced by the following:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.243	POU, RAT	N, P1		5.11.2022	12.4.2023
		GBM	P1		5.11.2022	12.4.2023
	GB-2.244	POU, RAT	N, P1		5.11.2022	8.4.2023
		GBM	P1		5.11.2022	8.4.2023';

- (xxx) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zone GB-2.247 are replaced by the following:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.247	POU, RAT	N, P1		7.11.2022	8.4.2023
		GBM	P1		7.11.2022	8.4.2023';

(xxxii) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zone GB-2.249 are replaced by the following:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.249	POU, RAT	N, P1		9.11.2022	4.4.2023
		GBM	P1		9.11.2022	4.4.2023';

(xxxiii) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zone GB-2.252 are replaced by the following:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.252	POU, RAT	N, P1		11.11.2022	12.4.2023
		GBM	P1		11.11.2022	12.4.2023';

(xxxiiii) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zones GB-2.254 to GB-2.258 are replaced by the following:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.254	POU, RAT	N, P1		13.11.2022	8.4.2023
		GBM	P1		13.11.2022	8.4.2023
	GB-2.255	POU, RAT	N, P1		14.11.2022	4.4.2023
		GBM	P1		14.11.2022	4.4.2023
	GB-2.256	POU, RAT	N, P1		14.11.2022	8.4.2023
		GBM	P1		14.11.2022	8.4.2023
	GB-2.257	POU, RAT	N, P1		15.11.2022	8.4.2023
		GBM	P1		15.11.2022	8.4.2023
	GB-2.258	POU, RAT	N, P1		16.11.2022	8.4.2023
		GBM	P1		16.11.2022	8.4.2023';

(xxxv) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zones GB-2.260, GB-2.261 and GB-2.262 are replaced by the following:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.260	POU, RAT	N, P1		18.11.2022	11.4.2023
		GBM	P1		18.11.2022	11.4.2023
	GB-2.261	POU, RAT	N, P1		18.11.2022	8.4.2023
		GBM	P1		18.11.2022	8.4.2023
	GB-2.262	POU, RAT	N, P1		20.11.2022	4.4.2023
		GBM	P1		20.11.2022	4.4.2023';

(xxxvi) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zones GB-2.265, GB-2.266 and GB-2.267 are replaced by the following:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.265	POU, RAT	N, P1		20.11.2022	8.4.2023
		GBM	P1		20.11.2022	8.4.2023
	GB-2.266	POU, RAT	N, P1		21.11.2022	1.4.2023
		GBM	P1		21.11.2022	1.4.2023
	GB-2.267	POU, RAT	N, P1		22.11.2022	4.4.2023
		GBM	P1		22.11.2022	4.4.2023';

(xxxvi) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zones GB-2.270 to GB-2.275 are replaced by the following:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.270	POU, RAT	N, P1		27.11.2022	8.4.2023
		GBM	P1		27.11.2022	8.4.2023
	GB-2.271	POU, RAT	N, P1		28.11.2022	12.4.2023
		GBM	P1		28.11.2022	12.4.2023
	GB-2.272	POU, RAT	N, P1		29.11.2022	11.4.2023
		GBM	P1		29.11.2022	11.4.2023
	GB-2.273	POU, RAT	N, P1		7.12.2022	8.4.2023
		GBM	P1		7.12.2022	8.4.2023
	GB-2.274	POU, RAT	N, P1		8.12.2022	11.4.2023
		GBM	P1		8.12.2022	11.4.2023
	GB-2.275	POU, RAT	N, P1		11.12.2022	11.4.2023
		GBM	P1		11.12.2022	11.4.2023';

(xxxvii) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zones GB-2.282 and GB-2.283 are replaced by the following:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.282	POU, RAT	N, P1		22.12.2022	3.4.2023
		GBM	P1		22.12.2022	3.4.2023
	GB-2.283	POU, RAT	N, P1		29.12.2022	12.4.2023
		GBM	P1		29.12.2022	12.4.2023';

(xxxviii) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zone GB-2.286 are replaced by the following:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.286	POU, RAT	N, P1		9.1.2023	31.3.2023
		GBM	P1		9.1.2023	31.3.2023';

(xxxix) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zone GB-2.288 are replaced by the following:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.288	POU, RAT	N, P1		12.1.2023	5.4.2023
		GBM	P1		12.1.2023	5.4.2023';

(xl) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zone GB-2.291 are replaced by the following:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.291	POU, RAT	N, P1		24.1.2023	5.4.2023
		GBM	P1		24.1.2023	5.4.2023';

- (xli) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zones GB-2.293 and GB-2.294 are replaced by the following:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.293	POU, RAT	N, P1		2.2.2023	30.3.2023
		GBM	P1		2.2.2023	30.3.2023
	GB-2.294	POU, RAT	N, P1		15.2.2023	5.4.2023
		GBM	P1		15.2.2023	5.4.2023';

- (xlii) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.257 are replaced by the following:

'US United States	US-2.257	POU, RAT	N, P1		13.9.2022	19.3.2023
		GBM	P1		13.9.2022	19.3.2023';

- (xliii) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.272 are replaced by the following:

'US United States	US-2.272	POU, RAT	N, P1		21.9.2022	25.3.2023
		GBM	P1		21.9.2022	25.3.2023';

- (xliv) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zones US-2.277 and US-2.278 are replaced by the following:

'US United States	US-2.277	POU, RAT	N, P1		22.9.2022	23.3.2023
		GBM	P1		22.9.2022	23.3.2023
	US-2.278	POU, RAT	N, P1		23.9.2022	21.3.2023
		GBM	P1		23.9.2022	21.3.2023';

- (xlv) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zones US-2.289 and US-2.290 are replaced by the following:

'US United States	US-2.289	POU, RAT	N, P1		3.10.2022	12.4.2023
		GBM	P1		3.10.2022	12.4.2023
	US-2.290	POU, RAT	N, P1		3.10.2022	1.4.2023
		GBM	P1		3.10.2022	1.4.2023';

- (xlvi) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zones US-2.293 and US-2.294 are replaced by the following:

'US United States	US-2.293	POU, RAT	N, P1		4.10.2022	6.4.2023
		GBM	P1		4.10.2022	6.4.2023
	US-2.294	POU, RAT	N, P1		5.10.2022	3.4.2023
		GBM	P1		5.10.2022	3.4.2023';

(xlvii) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.304 are replaced by the following:

US United States	US-2.304	POU, RAT	N, P1		11.10.2022	6.4.2023
		GBM	P1		11.10.2022	6.4.2023';

(xlviii) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.306 are replaced by the following:

US United States	US-2.306	POU, RAT	N, P1		7.10.2022	31.3.2023
		GBM	P1		7.10.2022	31.3.2023';

(xlix) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.309 are replaced by the following:

US United States	US-2.309	POU, RAT	N, P1		13.10.2022	12.4.2023
		GBM	P1		13.10.2022	12.4.2023';

(l) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.312 are replaced by the following:

US United States	US-2.312	POU, RAT	N, P1		14.10.2022	16.3.2023
		GBM	P1		14.10.2022	16.3.2023';

(li) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.315 are replaced by the following:

US United States	US-2.315	POU, RAT	N, P1		18.10.2022	6.4.2023
		GBM	P1		18.10.2022	6.4.2023';

(lii) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zones US-2.320 and US-2.321 are replaced by the following:

US United States	US-2.320	POU, RAT	N, P1		20.10.2022	19.3.2023
		GBM	P1		20.10.2022	19.3.2023
	US-2.321	POU, RAT	N, P1		25.10.2022	24.3.2023
		GBM	P1		25.10.2022	24.3.2023';

(liii) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zones US-2.329 to US-2.332 are replaced by the following:

US United States	US-2.329	POU, RAT	N, P1		1.11.2022	28.3.2023
		GBM	P1		1.11.2022	28.3.2023
	US-2.330	POU, RAT	N, P1		1.11.2022	6.4.2023
		GBM	P1		1.11.2022	6.4.2023
	US-2.331	POU, RAT	N, P1		3.11.2022	5.4.2023
		GBM	P1		3.11.2022	5.4.2023
	US-2.332	POU, RAT	N, P1		3.11.2022	5.4.2023
		GBM	P1		3.11.2022	5.4.2023';

(liv) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.334 are replaced by the following:

US United States	US-2.334	POU, RAT	N, P1		3.11.2022	20.3.2023
		GBM	P1		3.11.2022	20.3.2023';

(lv) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.336 are replaced by the following:

US United States	US-2.336	POU, RAT	N, P1		4.11.2022	20.3.2023
		GBM	P1		4.11.2022	20.3.2023';

(lvi) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.338 are replaced by the following:

US United States	US-2.338	POU, RAT	N, P1		7.11.2022	13.4.2023
		GBM	P1		7.11.2022	13.4.2023';

(lvii) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zones US-2.340 and US-2.341 are replaced by the following:

US United States	US-2.340	POU, RAT	N, P1		8.11.2022	20.3.2023
		GBM	P1		8.11.2022	20.3.2023
	US-2.341	POU, RAT	N, P1		8.11.2022	20.3.2023
		GBM	P1		8.11.2022	20.3.2023';

- (lviii) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zones US-2.343, US-2.344 and US-2.345 are replaced by the following:

US United States	US-2.343	POU, RAT	N, P1		10.10.2022	10.4.2023
		GBM	P1		10.10.2022	10.4.2023
	US-2.344	POU, RAT	N, P1		10.11.2022	20.3.2023
		GBM	P1		10.11.2022	20.3.2023
	US-2.345	POU, RAT	N, P1		10.11.2022	20.3.2023
		GBM	P1		10.11.2022	20.3.2023';

- (lix) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zones US-2.372 and US-2.373 are replaced by the following:

US United States	US-2.372	POU, RAT	N, P1		7.12.2022	13.3.2023
		GBM	P1		7.12.2022	13.3.2023
	US-2.373	POU, RAT	N, P1		7.12.2022	9.4.2023
		GBM	P1		7.12.2022	9.4.2023';

- (lx) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.378 are replaced by the following:

US United States	US-2.378	POU, RAT	N, P1		12.12.2022	17.3.2023
		GBM	P1		12.12.2022	17.3.2023';

- (lxi) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zones US-2.391 and US-2.392 are replaced by the following:

US United States	US-2.391	POU, RAT	N, P1		20.12.2022	13.4.2023
		GBM	P1		20.12.2022	13.4.2023
	US-2.392	POU, RAT	N, P1		20.12.2022	2.3.2023
		GBM	P1		20.12.2022	2.3.2023';

- (lxii) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.396 are replaced by the following:

US United States	US-2.396	POU, RAT	N, P1		28.12.2022	29.4.2023
		GBM	P1		28.12.2022	29.4.2023';

- (lxiii) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.398 are replaced by the following:

US United States	US-2.398	POU, RAT	N, P1		4.1.2023	19.3.2023
		GBM	P1		4.1.2023	19.3.2023';

(lxiv) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.409 are replaced by the following:

US United States	US-2.409	POU, RAT	N, P1		6.2.2023	12.4.2023
		GBM	P1		6.2.2023	12.4.2023';

(lxv) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.414 are replaced by the following:

US United States	US-2.414	POU, RAT	N, P1		17.2.2023	25.3.2023
		GBM	P1		17.2.2023	25.3.2023';

(lxvi) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.419 are replaced by the following:

US United States	US-2.419	POU, RAT	N, P1		23.2.2023	27.3.2023
		GBM	P1		23.2.2023	27.3.2023';

(lxvii) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.424 are replaced by the following:

US United States	US-2.424	POU, RAT	N, P1		28.2.2023	31.3.2023
		GBM	P1		28.2.2023	31.3.2023';

(lxviii) in the entry for the United States, the following rows for the zones US-2.451 to US-2.455 are added after the rows for the zone US-2.450:

US United States	US-2.451	POU, RAT	N, P1		12.4.2023	
		GBM	P1		12.4.2023	
	US-2.452	POU, RAT	N, P1		17.4.2023	
		GBM	P1		17.4.2023	
	US-2.453	POU, RAT	N, P1		18.4.2023	
		GBM	P1		18.4.2023	
	US-2.454	POU, RAT	N, P1		19.4.2023	
		GBM	P1		19.4.2023	
	US-2.455	POU, RAT	N, P1		19.4.2023	
		GBM	P1		19.4.2023';	

Fylgiskjal 3.**COMMISSION IMPLEMENTING REGULATION (EU) 2023/954****of 12 May 2023****correcting Annexes XIII, XIV and XXII to Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 as regards the lists of third countries, territories or zones thereof authorised for the entry into the Union of consignments of fresh meat of ungulates, poultry and game birds, and certain species and categories of animals, germinal products and products of animal origin for which the Union is not the final destination****(Text with EEA relevance)**

THE EUROPEAN COMMISSION,

Having regard to the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union,

Having regard to Regulation (EU) 2016/429 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 9 March 2016 on transmissible animal diseases and amending and repealing certain acts in the area of animal health (Animal Health Law) ⁽¹⁾, and in particular Article 230(1) thereof,

Whereas:

- (1) Regulation (EU) 2016/429 lays down, inter alia, the animal health requirements for the entry into the Union of consignments of animals, germinal products and products of animal origin, and it applies from 21 April 2021. One of those animal health requirements is that those consignments must come from a third country or territory, or zone or compartment thereof, listed in accordance with Article 230(1) of that Regulation.
- (2) Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2020/692 ⁽²⁾ supplements Regulation (EU) 2016/429 as regards the animal health requirements for the entry into the Union of consignments of certain species and categories of animals, germinal products and products of animal origin from third countries or territories, or zones or compartments thereof. Delegated Regulation (EU) 2020/692 provides that consignments of animals, germinal products and products of animal origin falling within its scope may only be permitted to enter into the Union if they come from a third country or territory, or zone or compartment thereof, listed for the particular species and categories of animals, germinal products and products of animal origin, in accordance with the animal health requirements laid down in that Delegated Regulation.
- (3) Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 ⁽³⁾ establishes the lists of third countries or territories, or zones or compartments thereof, from which the entry into the Union of consignments of those species and categories of animals, germinal products and products of animal origin, that fall within the scope of Delegated Regulation (EU) 2020/692, is permitted. The lists and certain general rules concerning the lists are set out in Annexes I to XXII to that Delegated Regulation. At the time of adoption of Implementing Regulation

⁽¹⁾ OJ L 84, 31.3.2016, p. 1.

⁽²⁾ Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2020/692 of 30 January 2020 supplementing Regulation (EU) 2016/429 of the European Parliament and of the Council as regards rules for entry into the Union, and the movement and handling after entry of consignments of certain animals, germinal products and products of animal origin (OJ L 174, 3.6.2020, p. 379).

⁽³⁾ Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 of 24 March 2021 laying down the lists of third countries, territories or zones thereof from which the entry into the Union of animals, germinal products and products of animal origin is permitted in accordance with Regulation (EU) 2016/429 of the European Parliament and the Council (OJ L 114, 31.3.2021, p. 1).

(EU) 2021/404, similar lists were set out in several Commission acts, including in Commission Regulation (EC) No 798/2008 ⁽⁴⁾ for consignments of poultry and poultry products, and in Commission Regulation (EU) No 206/2010 ⁽⁵⁾ for consignments of certain animals and fresh meat. Regulations (EC) No 798/2008 and (EU) No 206/2010 were repealed by Delegated Regulation (EU) 2020/692 with effect from 21 April 2021.

- (4) The table in Part 1 of Annex XIII to Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 sets out the list of third countries, territories or zones thereof authorised for the entry into the Union of consignments of fresh meat of ungulates. In the title of column 7 of that table, a footnote should be inserted to reflect the footnote set out in the title of column 7 of the table in Part 1 of Annex II to Regulation (EU) No 206/2010 providing that fresh meat obtained from ungulates slaughtered and certified before the closing date shall be permitted entry into the Union only for a limited period.
- (5) In addition, in column 5 of the table in Part 1 of Annex XIII to Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404, in the entry for the zone BR-2 in Brazil, the specific condition 'No vaccination carried out' should be inserted to reflect the supplementary guarantee 'H' in Part 2 of Annex II to Regulation (EU) No 206/2010 as in that zone in Brazil no vaccination against foot and mouth is carried out and the competent authority of Brazil must therefore implement a regular serological surveillance to demonstrate the absence of foot and mouth disease virus circulation therein. The table in Part 1 of Annex XIII to Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 should therefore be corrected accordingly.
- (6) The table in Part 1 of Annex XIV to Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 sets out the list of third countries, territories or zones thereof authorised for the entry into the Union of consignments of fresh meat of poultry and game birds. In the title of column 6 of that table, a footnote should be inserted to reflect the footnote set out in the title of column 6A of the table in Part 1 of Annex I to Regulation (EC) No 798/2008 providing that fresh meat obtained from poultry and game birds slaughtered and certified before the closing date shall be permitted entry into the Union only for a limited period. The table in Part 1 of Annex XIV to Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 should therefore be corrected accordingly.
- (7) The table in Part 1 of Annex XXII to Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 sets out, inter alia, a list of third countries, territories or zones thereof authorised for the entry into the Union of consignments of certain species and categories of animals, germinal products and products of animal origin for which the Union is not the final destination. In column 5 of that table, in the entry for the zone RU-2 in Russia a clerical mistake as regards the name of the animal health certificate 'BOV-X' indicated for that zone should be corrected so as to indicate 'BOV-X-TRANSIT-RU' in line with the model animal health certificate for the entry into the Union of bovine animals intended for transit from the region of Kaliningrad to other regions of Russia via the territory of Lithuania set out in Chapter 3 of Annex II to Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/403 ⁽⁶⁾. The table in Part 1 of Annex XXII to Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 should therefore be amended accordingly.
- (8) Annexes XIII, XIV and XXII to Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 should therefore be corrected accordingly.
- (9) As Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 applies from 21 April 2021, in the interest of legal certainty and to facilitate trade, the corrections to be made to Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 by this Regulation should take effect as a matter of urgency.

⁽⁴⁾ Commission Regulation (EC) No 798/2008 of 8 August 2008 laying down a list of third countries, territories, zones or compartments from which poultry and poultry products may be imported into and transit through the Community and the veterinary certification requirements (OJ L 226, 23.8.2008, p. 1).

⁽⁵⁾ Commission Regulation (EU) No 206/2010 of 12 March 2010 laying down lists of third countries, territories or parts thereof authorised for the introduction into the European Union of certain animals and fresh meat and the veterinary certification requirements (OJ L 73, 20.3.2010, p. 1).

⁽⁶⁾ Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/403 of 24 March 2021 laying down rules for the application of Regulations (EU) 2016/429 and (EU) 2017/625 of the European Parliament and of the Council as regards model animal health certificates and model animal health/official certificates, for the entry into the Union and movements between Member States of consignments of certain categories of terrestrial animals and germinal products thereof, official certification regarding such certificates and repealing Decision 2010/470/EU (OJ L 113, 31.3.2021, p. 1).

- (10) The measures provided for in this Regulation are in accordance with the opinion of the Standing Committee on Plants, Animals, Food and Feed,

HAS ADOPTED THIS REGULATION:

Article 1

Annexes XIII, XIV and XXII to Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 are corrected in accordance with the Annex to this Regulation.

Article 2

This Regulation shall enter into force on the day following that of its publication in the *Official Journal of the European Union*.

This Regulation shall be binding in its entirety and directly applicable in all Member States.

Done at Brussels, 12 May 2023.

For the Commission
The President
Ursula VON DER LEYEN

ANNEX

(1) Annex XIII to Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 is corrected as follows:

(a) in Part 1, the table is corrected as follows:

(i) the titles of the columns of the table are replaced by the following:

'ISO code and name of the third country or territory	Code of the zone as set out in Part 2	Species of origin of the meat permitted to enter the Union	Animal health certificates	Specific conditions as set out in Part 3	Animal health guarantees as set out in Part 4	Closing date ⁽¹⁾	Opening date
1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8
Consignments of fresh meat of ungulates slaughtered and certified before the date set out in column 7 shall be permitted entry into the Union during the period of 90 days from that date.;							

(ii) the entry for the zone BR-2 in Brazil is replaced by the following:

'BR Brazil	BR-2	Bovine animals	BOV	Maturation, pH and de-boning No vaccination carried out No offal Additional traceability			1.12.2008'
---------------	------	----------------	-----	---	--	--	------------

(2) in Annex XIV, in Part 1, in Section B, the titles of the columns of the table are replaced by the following:

'ISO code and name of the third country or territory	Code of the zone as set out in Part 2	Animal health certificate of the categories permitted to enter the Union	Specific conditions as set out in Part 3	Additional guarantees as set out in Part 4	Closing date ⁽¹⁾	Opening date
1	2	3	4	5	6	7
Consignments of fresh meat of poultry and game birds slaughtered and certified before the date set out in column 6 shall be permitted entry into the Union during the period of 90 days from that date.;						

(3) in Annex XXII, in Part I, in the table, the entry for the zone RU-2 in Russia is replaced by the following:

'RU Russia	RU-2	Bovine animals		BOV-X-TRANSIT-RU	From Kaliningrad to mainland Russia via Lithuania'		
---------------	------	----------------	--	------------------	--	--	--

Fylgiskjal 4.**COMMISSION IMPLEMENTING REGULATION (EU) 2023/973****of 15 May 2023****amending Annexes V and XIV to Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 as regards the entries for Canada, Chile, the United Kingdom and the United States in the lists of third countries authorised for the entry into the Union of consignments of poultry, germinal products of poultry and fresh meat of poultry and game birds****(Text with EEA relevance)**

THE EUROPEAN COMMISSION,

Having regard to the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union,

Having regard to Regulation (EU) 2016/429 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 9 March 2016 on transmissible animal diseases and amending and repealing certain acts in the area of animal health ('Animal Health Law')⁽¹⁾, and in particular Articles 230(1) and 232(1) and (3) thereof.

Whereas:

- (1) Regulation (EU) 2016/429 provides that consignments of animals, germinal products and products of animal origin must come from a third country or territory, or zone or compartment thereof, listed in accordance with Article 230(1) of that Regulation in order to enter the Union.
- (2) Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2020/692⁽²⁾ lays down the animal health requirements that consignments of certain species and categories of animals, germinal products and products of animal origin, from third countries or territories, or zones thereof, or compartments thereof in the case of aquaculture animals, must comply with in order to enter the Union.
- (3) Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404⁽³⁾ establishes the lists of third countries, or territories, or zones or compartments thereof, from which the entry into the Union of the species and categories of animals, germinal products and products of animal origin falling within the scope of Delegated Regulation (EU) 2020/692 is permitted.
- (4) More particularly, Annexes V and XIV to Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 set out the lists of third countries, or territories, or zones thereof authorised for the entry into the Union, respectively, of consignments of poultry, germinal products of poultry, and of fresh meat of poultry and game birds.
- (5) Canada has notified the Commission of two outbreaks of highly pathogenic avian influenza (HPAI) in poultry in the provinces of Ontario (1) and Quebec (1), which were confirmed on 17 April 2023 and 19 April 2023 by laboratory analysis (RT-PCR).
- (6) Furthermore, Chile has notified the Commission of three outbreaks of HPAI in poultry in the region of Valparaíso (2) and Biobío (1), which were confirmed between 18 April 2023 and 20 April 2023 by laboratory analysis (RT-PCR).
- (7) In addition, the United Kingdom has notified the Commission of six outbreaks of HPAI in poultry in the counties of Devon (1), South Yorkshire (1) Yorkshire (1) in England and Powys (3) in Wales, which were confirmed between 31 March 2023 and 29 April 2023 by laboratory analysis (RT-PCR).

⁽¹⁾ OJ L 84, 31.3.2016, p. 1.

⁽²⁾ Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2020/692 of 30 January 2020 supplementing Regulation (EU) 2016/429 of the European Parliament and of the Council as regards rules for entry into the Union, and the movement and handling after entry of consignments of certain animals, germinal products and products of animal origin (OJ L 174, 3.6.2020, p. 379).

⁽³⁾ Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 of 24 March 2021 laying down the lists of third countries, territories or zones thereof from which the entry into the Union of animals, germinal products and products of animal origin is permitted in accordance with Regulation (EU) 2016/429 of the European Parliament and of the Council (OJ L 114, 31.3.2021, p. 1).

- (8) Following those recent outbreaks of HPAI, the veterinary authorities of Canada, Chile and the United Kingdom established restricted zones of at least 10 km around the affected establishments and implemented a stamping-out policy in order to control the presence of HPAI and limit the spread of that disease.
- (9) Canada, Chile and the United Kingdom have submitted information to the Commission on the epidemiological situation on their territories and the measures they have taken to prevent the further spread of HPAI. That information has been evaluated by the Commission. On the basis of that evaluation and in order to protect the animal health status of the Union, the entry into the Union of consignments of poultry, germinal products of poultry, and fresh meat of poultry and game birds from the areas under restrictions established by the veterinary authorities of Canada, Chile and the United Kingdom due to the recent outbreaks of HPAI should no longer be authorised.
- (10) Furthermore, Canada has submitted updated information on the epidemiological situation on its territory in relation to eight outbreaks of HPAI in poultry establishments in the provinces of British Columbia (4), Ontario (3) and Quebec (1), which were confirmed between 5 April 2022 and 1 December 2022.
- (11) In addition, the United Kingdom has submitted updated information on the epidemiological situation on its territory in relation to 58 outbreaks of HPAI in poultry establishments in the counties of Cumbria (1), Herefordshire (1), Lincolnshire (6), Norfolk (42), North Yorkshire (1), Staffordshire (1) Suffolk (4), Worcestershire (1) and Yorkshire (1) in England, United Kingdom, which were confirmed between 3 September 2022 and 10 March 2023.
- (12) Furthermore, Canada and the United Kingdom have also submitted information on the measures they have taken to prevent the further spread of HPAI. In particular, following those outbreaks of that disease, Canada and the United Kingdom have implemented a stamping out policy in order to control and limit the spread of that disease, and they have also completed the requisite cleaning and disinfection following the implementation of the stamping out policy on the infected poultry establishments on their territories.
- (13) The Commission has evaluated the information submitted by Canada and the United Kingdom and concluded that the outbreaks of HPAI in poultry establishments have been cleared and that there is no longer a risk associated with the entry into the Union of poultry commodities from the zones of Canada and the United Kingdom from which the entry into the Union of poultry commodities was suspended following those outbreaks.
- (14) Annexes V and XIV to Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 should be therefore amended to take account of the current epidemiological situation as regards HPAI in Canada, Chile and the United Kingdom.
- (15) Taking into account the current epidemiological situation in Canada, Chile and the United Kingdom as regards HPAI and the serious risk of its introduction into the Union, the amendments to be made to Annexes V and XIV to Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 by this Regulation should take effect as a matter of urgency.
- (16) Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2023/868 (*) amended Annex V and Annex XIV to Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 by amending in Annex V and in Annex XIV the rows for the zone US-2.278, by setting the opening date of this previously closed zone in the entries for the United States. As an error has been detected concerning the opening date of the zone US-2.278 in Annexes V and XIV, the rows for the zone US-2.278 in Annexes V and XIV should be corrected accordingly. This correction should apply from the date of application of Implementing Regulation (EU) 2023/868.
- (17) The measures provided for in this Regulation are in accordance with the opinion of the Standing Committee on Plants, Animals, Food and Feed,

(*) Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2023/868 of 27 April 2023 amending Annexes V and XIV to Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 as regards the entries for Canada, Chile and the United Kingdom in the lists of third countries authorised for the entry into the Union of consignments of poultry, germinal products of poultry and fresh meat of poultry and game birds (OJ L 113, 28.4.2023, p. 12).

HAS ADOPTED THIS REGULATION:

Article 1

Annexes V and XIV to Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 are amended in accordance with the Annex to this Regulation.

Article 2

Correction to Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404

1. In Annex V, in Section B of Part 1, in the entry for the United States, the row for the zone US-2.278 is replaced by the following:

'US United States	US-2.278	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		23.9.2022	31.3.2023'
-------------------------	----------	--	-------	--	-----------	------------

2. In Annex XIV, in Section B of Part 1, in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zones US-2.278 are replaced by the following:

'US United States	US-2.278	POU, RAT	N, P1		23.9.2022	31.3.2023
		GBM	P1		23.9.2022	31.3.2023'

Article 3

This Regulation shall enter into force on the day following that of its publication in the *Official Journal of the European Union*.

However, Article 2 shall apply from 29 April 2023.

This Regulation shall be binding in its entirety and directly applicable in all Member States.

Done at Brussels, 15 May 2023.

For the Commission
The President
Ursula VON DER LEYEN

ANNEX

Annexes V and XIV to Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 are amended as follows:

(1) Annex V is amended as follows:

(a) in Part 1, Section B is amended as follows:

(i) in the entry for Canada, the row for the zone CA-2.8 is replaced by the following:

'CA Canada	CA-2.8	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		5.4.2022	21.4.2023'
---------------	--------	--	-------	--	----------	------------

(ii) in the entry for Canada, the row for the zone CA-2.52 is replaced by the following:

'CA Canada	CA-2.52	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		3.5.2022	21.4.2023'
---------------	---------	--	-------	--	----------	------------

(iii) in the entry for Canada, the row for the zone CA-2.54 is replaced by the following:

'CA Canada	CA-2.54	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		3.5.2022	21.4.2023'
---------------	---------	--	-------	--	----------	------------

(iv) in the entry for Canada, the row for the zone CA-2.65 is replaced by the following:

'CA Canada	CA-2.65	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		18.5.2022	21.4.2023'
---------------	---------	--	-------	--	-----------	------------

(v) in the entry for Canada, the row for the zone CA-2.148 is replaced by the following:

'CA Canada	CA-2.148	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		16.10.2022	21.4.2023'
---------------	----------	--	-------	--	------------	------------

(vi) in the entry for Canada, the row for the zone CA-2.153 is replaced by the following:

'CA Canada	CA-2.153	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		19.11.2022	21.4.2023'
---------------	----------	--	-------	--	------------	------------

(vii) in the entry for Canada, the rows for the zones CA-2.161 and CA-2.162 are replaced by the following:

'CA Canada	CA-2.161	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		29.11.2022	21.4.2023
	CA-2.162	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		1.12.2022	21.4.2023'

- (viii) in the entry for Canada, the following rows for the zones CA-2.184 and CA-2.185 are added after the row for the zone CA-2.183:

'CA Canada	CA-2.184	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		17.4.2023	
	CA-2.185	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		19.4.2023'	

- (ix) in the entry for Chile, the following rows for the zones CL-2.8, CL-2.9 and CL-2.10 are added after the row for the zone CL-2.7:

'CL Chile	CL-2.8	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		18.4.2023	
	CL-2.9	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		20.4.2023	
	CL-2.10	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		20.4.2023'	

- (x) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the row for the zone GB-2.138 is replaced by the following:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.138	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		3.9.2022	18.4.2023'
--------------------------	----------	--	-------	--	----------	------------

- (xi) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the row for the zone GB-2.148 is replaced by the following:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.148	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		19.9.2022	23.4.2023'
--------------------------	----------	--	-------	--	-----------	------------

- (xii) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the row for the zone GB-2.153 is replaced by the following:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.153	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		24.9.2022	14.4.2023'
--------------------------	----------	--	-------	--	-----------	------------

(xiii) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the row for the zone GB-2.155 is replaced by the following:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.155	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		27.9.2022	23.4.2023'
--------------------------	----------	--	-------	--	-----------	------------

(xiv) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the row for the zones GB-2.159 and GB-2.160 are replaced by the following:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.159	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		1.10.2022	23.4.2023
	GB-2.160	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		1.10.2022	23.4.2023'

(xv) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the row for the zone GB-2.162 is replaced by the following:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.162	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		4.10.2022	14.4.2023'
--------------------------	----------	--	-------	--	-----------	------------

(xvi) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the row for the zone GB-2.164 is replaced by the following:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.164	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		4.10.2022	23.4.2023'
--------------------------	----------	--	-------	--	-----------	------------

(xvii) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the row for the zone GB-2.167 is replaced by the following:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.167	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		6.10.2022	23.4.2023'
--------------------------	----------	--	-------	--	-----------	------------

(xviii) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the row for the zone GB-2.171 is replaced by the following:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.171	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		9.10.2022	23.4.2023'
--------------------------	----------	--	-------	--	-----------	------------

- (xix) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zones GB-2.173 and GB-2.174 are replaced by the following:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.173	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		10.10.2022	23.4.2023
	GB-2.174	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		10.10.2022	18.4.2023'

- (xx) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zones GB-2.176, GB-2.177 and GB-2.178 are replaced by the following:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.176	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		11.10.2022	19.4.2023
	GB-2.177	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		11.10.2022	23.4.2023
	GB-2.178	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		11.10.2022	23.4.2023'

- (xxi) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the row for the zone GB-2.181 is replaced by the following:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.181	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		12.10.2022	23.4.2023'
--------------------------	----------	--	-------	--	------------	------------

- (xxii) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the row for the zones GB-2.186, GB-2.187 and GB-2.188 are replaced by the following:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.186	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		14.10.2022	23.4.2023
	GB-2.187	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		14.10.2022	23.4.2023
	GB-2.188	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		15.10.2022	19.4.2023'

- (xxiii) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the row for the zone GB-2.190 is replaced by the following:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.190	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		16.10.2022	14.4.2023'
--------------------------	----------	--	-------	--	------------	------------

(xxiv) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the row for the zone GB-2.192 is replaced by the following:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.192	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		16.10.2022	23.4.2023'
--------------------------	----------	--	-------	--	------------	------------

(xxv) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the row for the zone GB-2.196 is replaced by the following:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.196	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		18.10.2022	23.4.2023'
--------------------------	----------	--	-------	--	------------	------------

(xxvi) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the row for the zones GB-2.199, GB-2.200 and GB-2.201 are replaced by the following:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.199	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		18.10.2022	23.4.2023
	GB-2.200	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		19.10.2022	19.4.2023
	GB-2.201	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		19.10.2022	23.4.2023'

(xxvii) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the row for the zones GB-2.205, GB-2.206 and GB-2.207 are replaced by the following:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.205	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		20.10.2022	23.4.2023
	GB-2.206	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		21.10.2022	23.4.2023
	GB-2.207	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		21.10.2022	19.4.2023'

(xxviii) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zones GB-2.210 and GB-2.111 are replaced by the following:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.210	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		22.10.2022	19.4.2023
	GB-2.211	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		22.10.2022	30.4.2023'

(xxix) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zone GB-2.214 and GB-2.215 are replaced by the following:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.214	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		23.10.2022	19.4.2023
	GB-2.215	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		23.10.2022	23.4.2023'

(xxx) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zone GB-2.221 and GB-2.222 are replaced by the following:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.221	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		26.10.2022	19.4.2023
	GB-2.222	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		26.10.2022	22.4.2023'

(xxxi) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the row for the zone GB-2.225 is replaced by the following:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.225	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		28.10.2022	23.4.2023'
--------------------------	----------	--	-------	--	------------	------------

(xxxii) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the row for the zone GB-2.228 is replaced by the following:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.228	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		29.10.2022	22.4.2023'
--------------------------	----------	--	-------	--	------------	------------

(xxxiii) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the row for the zone GB-2.234 is replaced by the following:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.234	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		1.11.2022	22.4.2023'
--------------------------	----------	--	-------	--	-----------	------------

(xxxiv) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the row for the zone GB-2.237 is replaced by the following:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.237	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		2.11.2022	19.4.2023'
--------------------------	----------	--	-------	--	-----------	------------

(xxxv) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the row for the zone GB-2.239 is replaced by the following:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.239	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		3.11.2022	23.4.2023'
--------------------------	----------	--	-------	--	-----------	------------

(xxxvi) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zones GB-2.245 and GB-2.246 are replaced by the following:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.245	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		6.11.2022	18.4.2023
	GB-2.246	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		6.11.2022	19.4.2023'

(xxxvii) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the row for the zone GB-2.250 is replaced by the following:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.250	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		9.11.2022	23.4.2023'
--------------------------	----------	--	-------	--	-----------	------------

(xxxviii) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the row for the zone GB-2.259 is replaced by the following:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.259	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		16.11.2022	20.4.2023'
--------------------------	----------	--	-------	--	------------	------------

(xxxix) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zones GB-2.263 and GB-2.264 are replaced by the following:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.263	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		20.11.2022	16.4.2023
	GB-2.264	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		20.11.2022	30.4.2023'

(xl) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zone GB-2.268 and GB-2.269 are replaced by the following:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.268	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		23.11.2022	19.4.2023
	GB-2.269	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		26.11.2022	22.4.2023'

(xli) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the row for the zone GB-2.276 is replaced by the following:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.276	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		13.12.2022	16.4.2023'
--------------------------	----------	--	-------	--	------------	------------

(xlii) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zones GB-2.278 and GB-2.279 are replaced by the following:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.278	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		15.12.2022	24.4.2023
	GB-2.279	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		15.12.2022	13.4.2023'

(xliii) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the row for the zone GB-2.281 is replaced by the following:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.281	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		20.12.2022	23.4.2023'
--------------------------	----------	--	-------	--	------------	------------

(xliv) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zones GB-2.284 and GB-2.285 are replaced by the following:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.284	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		30.12.2022	23.4.2023
	GB-2.285	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		4.1.2023	18.4.2023'

(xlv) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the row for the zone GB-2.287 is replaced by the following:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.287	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		10.1.2023	19.4.2023'
--------------------------	----------	--	-------	--	-----------	------------

(xlvi) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zones GB-2.289 and GB-2.290 are replaced by the following:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.289	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		12.1.2023	18.4.2023
	GB-2.290	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		12.1.2023	18.4.2023'

- (xlvii) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zones GB-2.295 and GB-2.296 are replaced by the following:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.295	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		21.2.2023	27.4.2023
	GB-2.296	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		10.3.2023	4.5.2023'

- (xlviii) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the following rows for the zones GB-2.297 to GB-2.302 are added after the row for the zone GB-2.296:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.297	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		31.3.2023	
	GB-2.298		N, P1		13.4.2023	
	GB-2.299		N, P1		13.4.2023	
	GB-2.300		N, P1		23.4.2023	
	GB-2.301		N, P1		27.4.2023	
	GB-2.302		N, P1		29.4.2023'	

- (b) Part 2 is amended as follows:

- (i) in the entry for Canada, the following description of the zones CA-2.184 and CA-2.185 are added after the description of the zone CA-2.183:

'Canada	CA-2.184	Quebec- Latitude 45.74, Longitude -72.72 The municipalities involved are: 3km PZ: Sainte-Hélène-de-Bagot and Saint-Eugene-de-Grantham. 10km SZ: Sainte-Hélène-de-Bagot, Saint-Eugène-de-Grantham, Saint-Germain de-Grantham, Saint-Guillaume, Saint-Hugues, Saint-Liboire, Sait-Nazaire-d'Acton, Saint-Simon-De-Bagot, Saint-Théodore-d'Acton, and Upton
	CA-2.185	Ontario- Latitude 43.01, Longitude -80.29 The municipalities involved are: 3km PZ: Waterford and Wilsonville 10km SZ: Hagersville, Ohsweken, Simcoe, Townsend, Waterford, and Wilsonville'

- (ii) in the entry for Chile, the following description of the zones CL-2.8, CL-2.9 and CL-2.10 are added after the description of the zone CL-2.7:

'Chile	CL-2.8	Valparaíso Region, Province of Quillota, Commune of Hijuelas. Latitude -32.804 Longitude -71.052 PZ: Communities: Romeral, San Rafael SZ: Communities: Purehue, Ocoa
	CL-2.9	Valparaíso Region, Province of Quillota, Commune of Nogales Latitude -32,744967 Longitude -71,180022 PZ :Communities: La Peña SZ: Communities: Melón, Ex asentamiento El Melón, El Chamisal, Pucalán, Los Maquis, Nueva Pucalán, Rosario, El Navío, El Olivo, Garretón

	CL-2.10	Biobío Region, Province of Concepción latitude -36.809390, longitude -72.717702 PZ: Commune of Florida, Communities: Chequén SZ: Commune of Florida, and part of commune of Tomé (a zone of 26 km2, separated by a highway). Communities: Porvenir, San Lorenzo, San Juan, Bodega, Peninhueque, Roa, Granerillos'
--	---------	--

(iii) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the following description of the zones GB-2.297 to GB-2.302 are added after the description of the zone GB-2.296:

'United Kingdom	GB-2.297	near Newton Abbot, Teignbridge, Devon, England, GB The area contained with a circle of a radius of 10km, centred on WGS84 dec, coordinates Lat: N50.52 and Long: W3.64
	GB-2.298	near Newtown, Powys, Wales, GB The area contained with a circle of a radius of 10km, centred on WGS84 dec, coordinates Lat: N52.57 and Long: W3.30
	GB-2.299	near Leven, East Riding of Yorkshire, Yorkshire, England, GB The area contained with a circle of a radius of 10km, centred on WGS84 dec, coordinates Lat: N53.89 and Long: W0.32
	GB-2.300	near Montgomery, Powys, Wales, GB The area contained with a circle of a radius of 10km, centred on WGS84 dec, coordinates Lat: N52.58 and Long: W3.24
	GB-2.301	near Newtown, Powys, Wales, GB The area contained with a circle of a radius of 10km, centred on WGS84 dec, coordinates Lat: N52.57 and Long: W3.29
	GB-2.302	near Cantley, Doncaster, South Yorkshire, England, GB The area contained with a circle of a radius of 10km, centred on WGS84 dec, coordinates Lat: N53.53 and Long: W0.99'

(2) in Annex XIV, in Part 1, Section B is amended as follows:

(i) in the entry for Canada, the rows for the zone CA-2.8 are replaced by the following:

'CA Canada	CA-2.8	POU, RAT	N, P1		5.4.2022	21.4.2023
		GBM	P1		5.4.2022	21.4.2023'

(ii) in the entry for Canada, the rows for the zone CA-2.52 are replaced by the following:

'CA Canada	CA-2.52	POU, RAT	N, P1		3.5.2022	21.4.2023
		GBM	P1		3.5.2022	21.4.2023'

(iii) in the entry for Canada, the rows for the zone CA-2.54 are replaced by the following:

'CA Canada	CA-2.54	POU, RAT	N, P1		3.5.2022	21.4.2023
		GBM	P1		3.5.2022	21.4.2023'

(iv) in the entry for Canada, the rows for the zone CA-2.65 are replaced by the following:

'CA Canada	CA-2.65	POU, RAT	N, P1		18.5.2022	21.4.2023
		GBM	P1		18.5.2022	21.4.2023'

(v) in the entry for Canada, the rows for the zone CA-2.148 are replaced by the following:

'CA Canada	CA-2.148	POU, RAT	N, P1		16.10.2022	21.4.2023
		GBM	P1		16.10.2022	21.4.2023'

(vi) in the entry for Canada, the rows for the zone CA-2.153 are replaced by the following:

'CA Canada	CA-2.153	POU, RAT	N, P1		19.11.2022	21.4.2023
		GBM	P1		19.11.2022	21.4.2023'

(vii) in the entry for Canada, the rows for the zones CA-2.161 and CA-2.162 are replaced by the following:

'CA Canada	CA-2.161	POU, RAT	N, P1		29.11.2022	21.4.2023
		GBM	P1		29.11.2022	21.4.2023
	CA-2.162	POU, RAT	N, P1		1.12.2022	21.4.2023
		GBM	P1		1.12.2022	21.4.2023'

(viii) in the entry for Canada, the following rows for the zones CA-2.184 and CA-2.185 are added after the row for the zone CA-2.183:

'CA Canada	CA-2.184	POU, RAT	N, P1		17.4.2023	
		GBM	P1		17.4.2023	
	CA-2.185	POU, RAT	N, P1		19.4.2023	
		GBM	P1		19.4.2023'	

- (ix) in the entry for Chile, the following rows for the zones CL-2.8, CL-2.9 and CL-2.10 are added after the rows for the zone CL-2.7:

'CL Chile	CL-2.8	POU, RAT	N, P1		18.4.2023	
		GBM	P1		18.4.2023	
	CL-2.9	POU, RAT	N, P1		20.4.2023	
		GBM	P1		20.4.2023	
	CL-2.10	POU, RAT	N, P1		20.4.2023	
		GBM	P1		20.4.2023'	

- (x) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zone GB-2.138 are replaced by the following:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.138	POU, RAT	N, P1		3.9.2022	18.4.2023
		GBM	P1		3.9.2022	18.4.2023'

- (xi) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zone GB-2.148 are replaced by the following:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.148	POU, RAT	N, P1		19.9.2022	23.4.2023
		GBM	P1		19.9.2022	23.4.2023'

- (xii) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zone GB-2.153 are replaced by the following:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.153	POU, RAT	N, P1		24.9.2022	14.4.2023
		GBM	P1		24.9.2022	14.4.2023'

- (xiii) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zone GB-2.155 are replaced by the following:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.155	POU, RAT	N, P1		27.9.2022	23.4.2023
		GBM	P1		27.9.2022	23.4.2023'

- (xiv) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zones GB-2.159 and GB-2.160 are replaced by the following:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.159	POU, RAT	N, P1		1.10.2022	23.4.2023
		GBM	P1		1.10.2022	23.4.2023
	GB-2.160	POU, RAT	N, P1		1.10.2022	23.4.2023
		GBM	P1		1.10.2022	23.4.2023'

(xv) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zone GB-2.162 are replaced by the following:

‘GB United Kingdom	GB-2.162	POU, RAT	N, P1		4.10.2022	14.4.2023
		GBM	P1		4.10.2022	14.4.2023’

(xvi) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zone GB-2.164 are replaced by the following:

‘GB United Kingdom	GB-2.164	POU, RAT	N, P1		4.10.2022	23.4.2023
		GBM	P1		4.10.2022	23.4.2023’

(xvii) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zone GB-2.167 are replaced by the following:

‘GB United Kingdom	GB-2.167	POU, RAT	N, P1		6.10.2022	23.4.2023
		GBM	P1		6.10.2022	23.4.2023’

(xviii) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zone GB-2.171 are replaced by the following:

‘GB United Kingdom	GB-2.171	POU, RAT	N, P1		9.10.2022	23.4.2023
		GBM	P1		9.10.2022	23.4.2023’

(xix) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zones GB-2.173 and GB-2.174 are replaced by the following:

‘GB United Kingdom	GB-2.173	POU, RAT	N, P1		10.10.2022	23.4.2023
		GBM	P1		10.10.2022	23.4.2023
	GB-2.174	POU, RAT	N, P1		10.10.2022	18.4.2023
		GBM	P1		10.10.2022	18.4.2023’

(xx) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zones GB-2.176, GB-2.177 and GB-2.178 are replaced by the following:

‘GB United Kingdom	GB-2.176	POU, RAT	N, P1		11.10.2022	19.4.2023
		GBM	P1		11.10.2022	19.4.2023
	GB-2.177	POU, RAT	N, P1		11.10.2022	23.4.2023
		GBM	P1		11.10.2022	23.4.2023
	GB-2.178	POU, RAT	N, P1		11.10.2022	23.4.2023
		GBM	P1		11.10.2022	23.4.2023’

(xxi) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zone GB-2.181 are replaced by the following:

‘GB United Kingdom	GB-2.181	POU, RAT	N, P1		12.10.2022	23.4.2023
		GBM	P1		12.10.2022	23.4.2023’

(xxii) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zones GB-2.186 to GB-2.188 are replaced by the following:

‘GB United Kingdom	GB-2.186	POU, RAT	N, P1		14.10.2022	23.4.2023
		GBM	P1		14.10.2022	23.4.2023
	GB-2.187	POU, RAT	N, P1		14.10.2022	23.4.2023
		GBM	P1		14.10.2022	23.4.2023
	GB-2.188	POU, RAT	N, P1		15.10.2022	19.4.2023
		GBM	P1		15.10.2022	19.4.2023’

(xxiii) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zone GB-2.190 are replaced by the following:

‘GB United Kingdom	GB-2.190	POU, RAT	N, P1		16.10.2022	14.4.2023
		GBM	P1		16.10.2022	14.4.2023’

(xxiv) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zone GB-2.192 are replaced by the following:

‘GB United Kingdom	GB-2.192	POU, RAT	N, P1		16.10.2022	23.4.2023
		GBM	P1		16.10.2022	23.4.2023’

(xxv) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zone GB-2.196 are replaced by the following:

‘GB United Kingdom	GB-2.196	POU, RAT	N, P1		18.10.2022	23.4.2023
		GBM	P1		18.10.2022	23.4.2023’

(xxvi) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zones GB2.199, GB2.200 and GB-2.201 are replaced by the following:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.199	POU, RAT	N, P1		18.10.2022	23.4.2023
		GBM	P1		18.10.2022	23.4.2023
	GB-2.200	POU, RAT	N, P1		19.10.2022	19.4.2023
		GBM	P1		19.10.2022	19.4.2023
	GB-2.201	POU, RAT	N, P1		19.10.2022	23.4.2023
		GBM	P1		19.10.2022	23.4.2023'

(xxvii) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zones GB.2-205, GB.2-206 and GB-2.207 are replaced by the following:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.205	POU, RAT	N, P1		20.10.2022	23.4.2023
		GBM	P1		20.10.2022	23.4.2023
	GB-2.206	POU, RAT	N, P1		21.10.2022	23.4.2023
		GBM	P1		21.10.2022	23.4.2023
	GB-2.207	POU, RAT	N, P1		21.10.2022	19.4.2023
		GBM	P1		21.10.2022	19.4.2023'

(xxviii) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zones GB-2.210 and GB-2.211 are replaced by the following:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.210	POU, RAT	N, P1		22.10.2022	19.4.2023
		GBM	P1		22.10.2022	19.4.2023
	GB-2.211	POU, RAT	N, P1		22.10.2022	30.4.2023
		GBM	P1		22.10.2022	30.4.2023'

(xxix) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zones GB-2.214 and GB-2-215 are replaced by the following:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.214	POU, RAT	N, P1		23.10.2022	19.4.2023
		GBM	P1		23.10.2022	19.4.2023
	GB-2.215	POU, RAT	N, P1		23.10.2022	23.4.2023
		GBM	P1		23.10.2022	23.4.2023'

(xxx) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zones GB-2.221 and GB-2.222 are replaced by the following:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.221	POU, RAT	N, P1		26.10.2022	19.4.2023
		GBM	P1		26.10.2022	19.4.2023
	GB-2.222	POU, RAT	N, P1		26.10.2022	22.4.2023
		GBM	P1		26.10.2022	22.4.2023'

(xxx1) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zone GB-2.225 are replaced by the following:

‘GB United Kingdom	GB-2.225	POU, RAT	N, P1		28.10.2022	23.4.2023
		GBM	P1		28.10.2022	23.4.2023’

(xxxii) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zone GB-2.228 are replaced by the following:

‘GB United Kingdom	GB-2.228	POU, RAT	N, P1		29.10.2022	22.4.2023
		GBM	P1		29.10.2022	22.4.2023’

(xxxiii) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zone GB-2.234 are replaced by the following:

‘GB United Kingdom	GB-2.234	POU, RAT	N, P1		1.11.2022	22.4.2023
		GBM	P1		1.11.2022	22.4.2023’

(xxxiv) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zone GB-2.237 are replaced by the following:

‘GB United Kingdom	GB-2.237	POU, RAT	N, P1		2.11.2022	19.4.2023
		GBM	P1		2.11.2022	19.4.2023’

(xxxv) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zone GB-2.239 are replaced by the following:

‘GB United Kingdom	GB-2.239	POU, RAT	N, P1		3.11.2022	23.4.2023
		GBM	P1		3.11.2022	23.4.2023’

(xxxvi) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zones GB-2.245 and GB-2.246 are replaced by the following:

‘GB United Kingdom	GB-2.245	POU, RAT	N, P1		6.11.2022	18.4.2023
		GBM	P1		6.11.2022	18.4.2023
	GB-2.246	POU, RAT	N, P1		6.11.2022	19.4.2023
		GBM	P1		6.11.2022	19.4.2023’

(xxxvii) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zone GB-2.250 are replaced by the following:

‘GB United Kingdom	GB-2.250	POU, RAT	N, P1		9.11.2022	23.4.2023
		GBM	P1		9.11.2022	23.4.2023’

(xxxviii) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zone GB-2.259 are replaced by the following:

‘GB United Kingdom	GB-2.259	POU, RAT	N, P1		16.11.2022	20.4.2023
		GBM	P1		16.11.2022	20.4.2023’

(xxxix) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zones GB-2.263 and GB-2.264 are replaced by the following:

‘GB United Kingdom	GB-2.263	POU, RAT	N, P1		20.11.2022	16.4.2023
		GBM	P1		20.11.2022	16.4.2023
	GB-2.264	POU, RAT	N, P1		20.11.2022	30.4.2023
		GBM	P1		20.11.2022	30.4.2023’

(xl) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zones GB-2.268 and GB-2.269 are replaced by the following:

‘GB United Kingdom	GB-2.268	POU, RAT	N, P1		23.11.2022	19.4.2023
		GBM	P1		23.11.2022	19.4.2023
	GB-2.269	POU, RAT	N, P1		26.11.2022	22.4.2023
		GBM	P1		26.11.2022	22.4.2023’

(xli) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zone GB-2.276 are replaced by the following:

‘GB United Kingdom	GB-2.276	POU, RAT	N, P1		13.12.2022	16.4.2023
		GBM	P1		13.12.2022	16.4.2023’

(xlii) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zones GB-2.278 and GB-2.279 are replaced by the following:

‘GB United Kingdom	GB-2.278	POU, RAT	N, P1		15.12.2022	24.4.2023
		GBM	P1		15.12.2022	24.4.2023
	GB-2.279	POU, RAT	N, P1		15.12.2022	13.4.2023
		GBM	P1		15.12.2022	13.4.2023’

(xliii) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zone GB-2.281 are replaced by the following:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.281	POU, RAT	N, P1		20.12.2022	23.4.2023
		GBM	P1		20.12.2022	23.4.2023'

(xliv) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zones GB-2.284 and GB-2.285 are replaced by the following:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.284	POU, RAT	N, P1		30.12.2023	23.4.2023
		GBM	P1		30.12.2023	23.4.2023
	GB-2.285	POU, RAT	N, P1		4.1.2023	18.4.2023
		GBM	P1		4.1.2023	18.4.2023'

(xlv) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zone GB-2.287 are replaced by the following:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.287	POU, RAT	N, P1		10.1.2023	19.4.2023
		GBM	P1		10.1.2023	19.4.2023'

(xlvi) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zones GB-2.289 and GB-2.290 are replaced by the following:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.289	POU, RAT	N, P1		12.1.2023	18.4.2023
		GBM	P1		12.1.2023	18.4.2023
	GB-2.290	POU, RAT	N, P1		12.1.2023	18.4.2023
		GBM	P1		12.1.2023	18.4.2023'

(xlvii) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zones GB-2.295 and GB-2.296 are replaced by the following:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.295	POU, RAT	N, P1		21.2.2023	27.4.2023
		GBM	P1		21.2.2023	27.4.2023
	GB-2.296	POU, RAT	N, P1		10.3.2023	4.5.2023
		GBM	P1		10.3.2023	4.5.2023'

(xlviii) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the following rows for the zones GB-2.297 to GB-2.302 are added after the row for the zone GB-2.296:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.297	POU, RAT	N, P1		31.3.2023	
		GBM	P1		31.3.2023	
	GB-2.298	POU, RAT	N, P1		13.4.2023	
		GBM	P1		13.4.2023	
	GB-2.299	POU, RAT	N, P1		13.4.2023	
		GBM	P1		13.4.2023	
	GB-2.300	POU, RAT	N, P1		23.4.2023	
		GBM	P1		23.4.2023	
	GB-2.301	POU, RAT	N, P1		27.4.2023	
		GBM	P1		27.4.2023	
	GB-2.302	POU, RAT	N, P1		29.4.2023	
		GBM	P1		29.4.2023'	

Fylgiskjal 5.**COMMISSION IMPLEMENTING REGULATION (EU) 2023/1058****of 30 May 2023****amending Annexes V and XIV to Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 as regards the entries for Canada, the United Kingdom and the United States in the lists of third countries authorised for the entry into the Union of consignments of poultry, germinal products of poultry and fresh meat of poultry and game birds****(Text with EEA relevance)**

THE EUROPEAN COMMISSION,

Having regard to the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union,

Having regard to Regulation (EU) 2016/429 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 9 March 2016 on transmissible animal diseases and amending and repealing certain acts in the area of animal health ('Animal Health Law') ⁽¹⁾, and in particular Articles 230(1) and 232(1) and (3) thereof.

Whereas:

- (1) Regulation (EU) 2016/429 provides that consignments of animals, germinal products and products of animal origin must come from a third country or territory, or zone or compartment thereof, listed in accordance with Article 230(1) of that Regulation in order to enter the Union.
- (2) Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2020/692 ⁽²⁾ lays down the animal health requirements that consignments of certain species and categories of animals, germinal products and products of animal origin, from third countries or territories, or zones thereof, or compartments thereof in the case of aquaculture animals, must comply with in order to enter the Union.
- (3) Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 ⁽³⁾ establishes the lists of third countries, or territories, or zones or compartments thereof, from which the entry into the Union of the species and categories of animals, germinal products and products of animal origin falling within the scope of Delegated Regulation (EU) 2020/692 is permitted.
- (4) More particularly, Annexes V and XIV to Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 set out the lists of third countries, or territories, or zones thereof authorised for the entry into the Union, respectively, of consignments of poultry, germinal products of poultry, and of fresh meat of poultry and game birds.
- (5) Canada has notified the Commission of five outbreaks of highly pathogenic avian influenza (HPAI) in poultry in the provinces of Quebec (4) and British Columbia (1) which were confirmed on 18 April 2023 and 6 May 2023 by laboratory analysis (RT-PCR).
- (6) Furthermore, the United Kingdom has notified the Commission of an outbreak of HPAI in poultry in the county of Lincolnshire in England, which was confirmed on 16 May 2023 by laboratory analysis (RT-PCR).
- (7) Following those recent outbreaks of HPAI, the veterinary authorities of Canada and the United Kingdom established restricted zones of at least 10 km around the affected establishments and implemented a stamping-out policy in order to control the presence of HPAI and limit the spread of that disease.

⁽¹⁾ OJ L 84, 31.3.2016, p. 1.

⁽²⁾ Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2020/692 of 30 January 2020 supplementing Regulation (EU) 2016/429 of the European Parliament and of the Council as regards rules for entry into the Union, and the movement and handling after entry of consignments of certain animals, germinal products and products of animal origin (OJ L 174, 3.6.2020, p. 379).

⁽³⁾ Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 of 24 March 2021 laying down the lists of third countries, territories or zones thereof from which the entry into the Union of animals, germinal products and products of animal origin is permitted in accordance with Regulation (EU) 2016/429 of the European Parliament and of the Council (OJ L 114, 31.3.2021, p. 1).

- (8) Canada and the United Kingdom have submitted information to the Commission on the epidemiological situation on their territories and the measures they have taken to prevent the further spread of HPAI. That information has been evaluated by the Commission. On the basis of that evaluation and in order to protect the animal health status of the Union, the entry into the Union of consignments of poultry, germinal products of poultry, and fresh meat of poultry and game birds from the areas under restrictions established by the veterinary authorities of Canada and the United Kingdom due to the recent outbreaks of HPAI should no longer be authorised.
- (9) Furthermore, Canada has submitted updated information on the epidemiological situation on its territory in relation to six outbreaks of HPAI in poultry establishments in the provinces of British Columbia (4) and Quebec (2), which were confirmed between 25 November 2022 and 2 February 2023.
- (10) In addition, the United Kingdom has submitted updated information on the epidemiological situation on its territory in relation to an outbreak of HPAI in poultry establishments in the county of Devon in England, United Kingdom, which was confirmed on 31 March 2023.
- (11) Moreover, the United States has submitted updated information on the epidemiological situation on its territory in relation to 25 outbreaks of HPAI in poultry establishments in the states of Alaska (1), Colorado (1), Florida (2), Illinois (2), Indiana (1), Missouri (1), New York (2), Oregon (4), Pennsylvania (3), South Dakota (1), Tennessee (3), Utah (1), Virginia (2) and Wisconsin (1), which were confirmed between 12 July 2022 and 5 April 2023.
- (12) Furthermore, Canada, the United Kingdom and the United States have also submitted information on the measures they have taken to prevent the further spread of HPAI. In particular, following those outbreaks of that disease, Canada, the United Kingdom and the United States have implemented a stamping out policy in order to control and limit the spread of that disease, and they have also completed the requisite cleaning and disinfection following the implementation of the stamping out policy on the infected poultry establishments on their territories.
- (13) The Commission has evaluated the information submitted by Canada, the United Kingdom and the United States and concluded that the outbreaks of HPAI in poultry establishments have been cleared and that there is no longer a risk associated with the entry into the Union of poultry commodities from the zones of Canada, the United Kingdom and the United States from which the entry into the Union of poultry commodities was suspended following those outbreaks.
- (14) Annexes V and XIV to Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 should be therefore amended to take account of the current epidemiological situation as regards HPAI in Canada, the United Kingdom and the United States.
- (15) Taking into account the current epidemiological situation in Canada, the United Kingdom and the United States as regards HPAI and the serious risk of its introduction into the Union, the amendments to be made to Annexes V and XIV to Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 by this Regulation should take effect as a matter of urgency.
- (16) The measures provided for in this Regulation are in accordance with the opinion of the Standing Committee on Plants, Animals, Food and Feed,

HAS ADOPTED THIS REGULATION:

Article 1

Annexes V and XIV to Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 are amended in accordance with the Annex to this Regulation.

Article 2

This Regulation shall enter into force on the day following that of its publication in the *Official Journal of the European Union*.

Nr. 13

7. nóvember 2023

This Regulation shall be binding in its entirety and directly applicable in all Member States.

Done at Brussels, 30 May 2023.

For the Commission
The President
Ursula VON DER LEYEN

ANNEX

Annexes V and XIV to Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 are amended as follows:

(1) Annex V is amended as follows:

(a) in Part 1, Section B is amended as follows:

(i) in the entry for Canada, the row for the zone CA-2.158 is replaced by the following:

'CA Canada	CA-2.158	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU- LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		25.11.2022	16.5.2023'
---------------	----------	---	-------	--	------------	------------

(ii) in the entry for Canada, the row for the zone CA-2.160 is replaced by the following:

'CA Canada	CA-2.160	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU- LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		28.11.2022	16.5.2023'
---------------	----------	---	-------	--	------------	------------

(iii) in the entry for Canada, the rows for the zones CA-2.165 and CA-2.166 are replaced by the following:

'CA Canada	CA-2.165	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU- LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		9.12.2022	16.5.2023
	CA-2.166	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU- LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		13.12.2022	16.5.2023'

(iv) in the entry for Canada, the rows for the zones CA-2.172 and CA-2.173 are replaced by the following:

'CA Canada	CA-2.172	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU- LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		31.1.2023	16.5.2023
	CA-2.173	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU- LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		2.2.2023	16.5.2023'

(v) in the entry for Canada, the following rows for the zones CA-2.186 to CA-2.190 are added after the row for the zone CA-2.185:

'CA Canada	CA-2.186	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU- LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		18.4.2023	
	CA-2.187	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU- LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		18.4.2023	
	CA-2.188	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU- LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		28.4.2023	

	CA-2.189	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		28.4.2023	
	CA-2.190	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		6.5.2023'	

(vi) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the row for the zone GB-2.297 is replaced by the following:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.297	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		31.3.2023	17.5.2023'
--------------------------	----------	---	-------	--	-----------	------------

(vii) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the following row for the zone GB-2.303 is added after the row for the zone GB-2.302:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.303	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		16.5.2023'	
--------------------------	----------	---	-------	--	------------	--

(viii) in the entry for the United States, the row for the zone US-2.231 is replaced by the following:

'US United States	US-2.231	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		12.7.2022	20.4.2023'
-------------------------	----------	---	-------	--	-----------	------------

(ix) in the entry for the United States, the row for the zone US-2.233 is replaced by the following:

'US United States	US-2.233	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		15.7.2022	20.4.2023'
-------------------------	----------	---	-------	--	-----------	------------

(x) in the entry for the United States, the row for the zone US-2.235 is replaced by the following:

'US United States	US-2.235	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		19.7.2022	20.4.2023'
-------------------------	----------	---	-------	--	-----------	------------

(xi) in the entry for the United States, the row for the zone US-2.311 is replaced by the following:

'US United States	US-2.311	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		14.10.2022	15.4.2023'
-------------------------	----------	---	-------	--	------------	------------

(xii) in the entry for the United States, the row for the zone US-2.333 is replaced by the following:

'US United States	US-2.333	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU- LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		3.11.2022	20.4.2023'
-------------------------	----------	---	-------	--	-----------	------------

(xiii) in the entry for the United States, the row for the zone US-2.339 is replaced by the following:

'US United States	US-2.339	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU- LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		7.11.2022	21.4.2023'
-------------------------	----------	---	-------	--	-----------	------------

(xiv) in the entry for the United States, the row for the zone US-2.350 is replaced by the following:

'US United States	US-2.350	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU- LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		16.11.2022	20.4.2023'
-------------------------	----------	---	-------	--	------------	------------

(xv) in the entry for the United States, the row for the zone US-2.352 is replaced by the following:

'US United States	US-2.352	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU- LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		22.11.2022	24.4.2023'
-------------------------	----------	---	-------	--	------------	------------

(xvi) in the entry for the United States, the row for the zone US-2.361 is replaced by the following:

'US United States	US-2.361	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU- LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		28.11.2022	24.4.2023'
-------------------------	----------	---	-------	--	------------	------------

(xvii) in the entry for the United States, the row for the zone US-2.365 is replaced by the following:

'US United States	US-2.365	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU- LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		30.11.2022	6.5.2023'
-------------------------	----------	---	-------	--	------------	-----------

(xviii) in the entry for the United States, the row for the zone US-2.375 is replaced by the following:

'US United States	US-2.375	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU- LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		9.12.2022	14.5.2023'
-------------------------	----------	---	-------	--	-----------	------------

(xix) in the entry for the United States, the row for the zone US-2.384 is replaced by the following:

'US United States	US-2.384	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU- LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		13.12.2022	20.4.2023'
-------------------------	----------	---	-------	--	------------	------------

(xx) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zones US-2.387 and US-2.388 are replaced by the following:

'US United States	US-2.387	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU- LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		14.12.2022	11.5.2023
	US-2.388	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU- LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		14.12.2022	29.4.2023'

(xxi) in the entry for the United States, the row for the zone US-2.393 is replaced by the following:

'US United States	US-2.393	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU- LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		21.12.2022	29.4.2023'
-------------------------	----------	---	-------	--	------------	------------

(xxii) in the entry for the United States, the row for the zone US-2.395 is replaced by the following:

'US United States	US-2.395	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU- LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		28.12.2022	29.4.2023'
-------------------------	----------	---	-------	--	------------	------------

(xxiii) in the entry for the United States, the row for the zone US-2.402 is replaced by the following:

'US United States	US-2.402	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU- LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		19.1.2023	10.5.2023'
-------------------------	----------	---	-------	--	-----------	------------

(xxiv) in the entry for the United States, the row for the zone US-2.405 is replaced by the following:

'US United States	US-2.405	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU- LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		25.1.2023	10.5.2023'
-------------------------	----------	---	-------	--	-----------	------------

(xxv) in the entry for the United States, the row for the zone US-2.407 is replaced by the following:

'US United States	US-2.407	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU- LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		1.2.2023	20.4.2023'
-------------------------	----------	---	-------	--	----------	------------

(xxvi) in the entry for the United States, the row for the zone US-2.412 is replaced by the following:

'US United States	US-2.412	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU- LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		8.2.2023	20.4.2023'
-------------------------	----------	---	-------	--	----------	------------

(xxvii) in the entry for the United States, the row for the zone US-2.420 is replaced by the following:

'US United States	US-2.420	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU- LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		24.2.2023	24.4.2023'
-------------------------	----------	---	-------	--	-----------	------------

(xxviii) in the entry for the United States, the row for the zone US-2.431 is replaced by the following:

'US United States	US-2.431	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU- LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		6.3.2023	20.4.2023'
-------------------------	----------	---	-------	--	----------	------------

(xxix) in the entry for the United States, the row for the zone US-2.446 is replaced by the following:

'US United States	US-2.446	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU- LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		21.3.2023	28.4.2023'
-------------------------	----------	---	-------	--	-----------	------------

(xxx) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zones US-2.449 and US-2.450 are replaced by the following:

'US United States	US-2.449	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU- LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		22.3.2023	7.5.2023
	US-2.450	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU- LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		5.4.2023	7.5.2023'

(b) Part 2 is amended as follows:

(i) in the entry for Canada, the following descriptions of the zones CA-2.186 to CA-2.190 are added after the description of the zone CA-2.185:

'Canada	CA-2.186	Quebec- Latitude 45.71, Longitude -72.71 The municipalities involved are: 3km PZ: Sainte-Hélène-de-Bagot and Saint-Hugues 10km SZ: Sainte-Hélène-de-Bagot, Saint-Eugène-de-Grantham, Saint-Germain de-Grantham, Saint-Guillaume, Saint-Hugues, Saint-Liboire, Sait-Nazaire-d'Acton, Saint-Simon-De-Bagot, Saint-Théodore-d'Acton, and Upton
	CA-2.187	Quebec- Latitude 45.41, Longitude -73.32 The municipalities involved are: 3km PZ: Carignan and Saint-Jean-sur-Richelieu 10km SZ: Brossard, Carignan, Chambly, La Prairie, Richelieu, Saint-Hubert, Saint Jean-sur-Richelieu, Saint-Mathias-sur-Richelieu, and Saint-Philippe
	CA-2.188	Quebec- Latitude 45.81, Longitude -72.79 The municipalities involved are: 3km PZ: Saint-Hughes 10km SZ: Saint-Marcel-de-Richelieu, Lanoieville, Saint-Eugène-de-Grantham, Saint-Simon-de-Bagot, Clairvaux-de-Bagot and Sainte-Hélène-de-Bagot
	CA-2.189	British Columbia- Latitude 49.09, Longitude -122.03 The municipalities involved are: 3km PZ: Yarrow and Barrowtown 10km SZ: Kilgard, Lindell, Lindell Beach, Cultus Lake, South Sumas, Greendale and Arnold
	CA-2.190	Quebec- Latitude 45.8, Longitude -72.78 The municipalities involved are: 3km PZ: Saint Hughes 10km SZ: Saint-Marcel-de-Richelieu, Saint-Guillaume, Saint-Eugène-de-Grantham, Sainte-Hélène-de-Bagot, Clarivaux-de-Bagot, Saint-Simon-de-Bagot and Lanoieville'

(ii) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the following description of the zone GB-2.303 is added after the description of the zone GB-2.302:

'United Kingdom	GB-2.303	near Scunthorpe, North Lincolnshire, Lincolnshire, England, GB The area contained with a circle of a radius of 10km, centred on WGS84 dec, coordinates Lat: N53.53 and Long: W0.72'
-----------------	----------	--

(2) in Annex XIV, in Part 1, Section B is amended as follows:

(i) in the entry for Canada, the rows for the zone CA-2.158 are replaced by the following:

'CA Canada	CA-2.158	POU, RAT	N, P1	25.11.2022	16.5.2023
		GBM	P1	25.11.2022	16.5.2023'

(ii) in the entry for Canada, the rows for the zone CA-2.160 are replaced by the following:

'CA Canada	CA-2.160	POU, RAT	N, P1		28.11.2022	16.5.2023
		GBM	P1		28.11.2022	16.5.2023'

(iii) in the entry for Canada, the rows for the zones CA-2.165 and CA-2.166 are replaced by the following:

'CA Canada	CA-2.165	POU, RAT	N, P1		9.12.2022	16.5.2023
		GBM	P1		9.12.2022	16.5.2023
	CA-2.166	POU, RAT	N, P1		13.12.2022	16.5.2023
		GBM	P1		13.12.2022	16.5.2023'

(iv) in the entry for Canada, the rows for the zones CA-2.172 and CA-2.173 are replaced by the following:

'CA Canada	CA-2.172	POU, RAT	N, P1		31.1.2023	16.5.2023
		GBM	P1		31.1.2023	16.5.2023
	CA-2.173	POU, RAT	N, P1		2.2.2023	16.5.2023
		GBM	P1		2.2.2023	16.5.2023'

(v) in the entry for Canada, the following rows for the zones CA-2.186 to CA-2.190 are added after the row for the zone CA-2.185:

'CA Canada	CA-2.186	POU, RAT	N, P1		18.4.2023	
		GBM	P1		18.4.2023	
	CA-2.187	POU, RAT	N, P1		18.4.2023	
		GBM	P1		18.4.2023	
	CA-2.188	POU, RAT	N, P1		28.4.2023	
		GBM	P1		28.4.2023	
	CA-2.189	POU, RAT	N, P1		28.4.2023	
		GBM	P1		28.4.2023	
	CA-2.190	POU, RAT	N, P1		6.5.2023	
		GBM	P1		6.5.2023'	

(vi) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zone GB-2.297 are replaced by the following:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.297	POU, RAT	N, P1		31.3.2023	17.5.2023
		GBM	P1		31.3.2023	17.5.2023'

- (vii) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the following rows for the zone GB-2.303 are added after the row for the zone GB-2.302:

‘GB United Kingdom	GB-2.303	POU, RAT	N, P1		16.5.2023	
		GBM	P1		16.5.2023’	

- (viii) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.231 are replaced by the following:

‘US United States	US-2.231	POU, RAT	N, P1		12.7.2022	20.4.2023
		GBM	P1		12.7.2022	20.4.2023’

- (ix) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.233 are replaced by the following:

‘US United States	US-2.233	POU, RAT	N, P1		15.7.2022	20.4.2023
		GBM	P1		15.7.2022	20.4.2023’

- (x) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.235 are replaced by the following:

‘US United States	US-2.235	POU, RAT	N, P1		19.7.2022	20.4.2023
		GBM	P1		19.7.2022	20.4.2023’

- (xi) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.311 are replaced by the following:

‘US United States	US-2.311	POU, RAT	N, P1		14.10.2022	15.4.2023
		GBM	P1		14.10.2022	15.4.2023’

- (xii) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.333 are replaced by the following:

‘US United States	US-2.333	POU, RAT	N, P1		3.11.2022	20.4.2023
		GBM	P1		3.11.2022	20.4.2023’

- (xiii) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.339 are replaced by the following:

‘US United States	US-2.339	POU, RAT	N, P1		7.11.2022	21.4.2023
		GBM	P1		7.11.2022	21.4.2023’

(xiv) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.350 are replaced by the following:

‘US United States	US-2.350	POU, RAT	N, P1		16.11.2022	20.4.2023
		GBM	P1		16.11.2022	20.4.2023’

(xv) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.352 are replaced by the following:

‘US United States	US-2.352	POU, RAT	N, P1		22.11.2022	24.4.2023
		GBM	P1		22.11.2022	24.4.2023’

(xvi) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.361 are replaced by the following:

‘US United States	US-2.361	POU, RAT	N, P1		28.11.2022	24.4.2023
		GBM	P1		28.11.2022	24.4.2023’

(xvii) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.365 are replaced by the following:

‘US United States	US-2.365	POU, RAT	N, P1		30.11.2022	6.5.2023
		GBM	P1		30.11.2022	6.5.2023’

(xviii) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.375 are replaced by the following:

‘US United States	US-2.375	POU, RAT	N, P1		9.12.2022	14.4.2023
		GBM	P1		9.12.2022	14.4.2023’

(xix) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.384 are replaced by the following:

‘US United States	US-2.384	POU, RAT	N, P1		13.12.2022	20.4.2023
		GBM	P1		13.12.2022	20.4.2023’

(xx) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zones US-2.387 and US-2.388 are replaced by the following:

‘US United States	US-2.387	POU, RAT	N, P1		14.12.2022	11.5.2023
		GBM	P1		14.12.2022	11.5.2023

	US-2.388	POU, RAT	N, P1		14.12.2022	29.4.2023
		GBM	P1		14.12.2022	29.4.2023'

(xxi) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.393 are replaced by the following:

'US United States	US-2.393	POU, RAT	N, P1		21.12.2022	29.4.2023
		GBM	P1		21.12.2022	29.4.2023'

(xxii) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.395 are replaced by the following:

'US United States	US-2.395	POU, RAT	N, P1		28.12.2022	29.4.2023
		GBM	P1		28.12.2022	29.4.2023'

(xxiii) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.402 are replaced by the following:

'US United States	US-2.402	POU, RAT	N, P1		19.1.2023	10.5.2023
		GBM	P1		19.1.2023	10.5.2023'

(xxiv) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.405 are replaced by the following:

'US United States	US-2.405	POU, RAT	N, P1		25.1.2023	10.5.2023
		GBM	P1		25.1.2023	10.5.2023'

(xxv) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.407 are replaced by the following:

'US United States	US-2.407	POU, RAT	N, P1		1.2.2023	20.4.2023
		GBM	P1		1.2.2023	20.4.2023'

(xxvi) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.412 are replaced by the following:

'US United States	US-2.412	POU, RAT	N, P1		8.2.2023	20.4.2023
		GBM	P1		8.2.2023	20.4.2023'

(xxvii) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.420 are replaced by the following:

‘US United States	US-2.420	POU, RAT	N, P1		24.2.2023	24.4.2023
		GBM	P1		24.2.2023	24.4.2023’

(xxviii) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.431 are replaced by the following:

‘US United States	US-2.431	POU, RAT	N, P1		6.3.2023	20.4.2023
		GBM	P1		6.3.2023	20.4.2023’

(xxix) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.446 are replaced by the following:

‘US United States	US-2.446	POU, RAT	N, P1		21.3.2023	28.4.2023
		GBM	P1		21.3.2023	28.4.2023’

(xxx) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zones US-2.449 and US-2.450 are replaced by the following:

‘US United States	US-2.449	POU, RAT	N, P1		22.3.2023	7.5.2023
		GBM	P1		22.3.2023	7.5.2023
	US-2.450	POU, RAT	N, P1		5.4.2023	7.5.2023
		GBM	P1		5.4.2023	7.5.2023’

Fylgiskjal 6.

COMMISSION IMPLEMENTING REGULATION (EU) 2023/1125

of 8 June 2023

amending Annexes V and XIV to Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 as regards the entries for Canada, Chile, the United Kingdom and the United States in the lists of third countries authorised for the entry into the Union of consignments of poultry, germinal products of poultry and fresh meat of poultry and game birds

(Text with EEA relevance)

THE EUROPEAN COMMISSION,

Having regard to the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union,

Having regard to Regulation (EU) 2016/429 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 9 March 2016 on transmissible animal diseases and amending and repealing certain acts in the area of animal health ('Animal Health Law') ⁽¹⁾, and in particular Articles 230(1) and 232(1) and (3) thereof.

Whereas:

- (1) Regulation (EU) 2016/429 provides that consignments of animals, germinal products and products of animal origin must come from a third country or territory, or zone or compartment thereof, listed in accordance with Article 230(1) of that Regulation in order to enter the Union.
- (2) Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2020/692 ⁽²⁾ lays down the animal health requirements that consignments of certain species and categories of animals, germinal products and products of animal origin, from third countries or territories, or zones thereof, or compartments thereof in the case of aquaculture animals, must comply with in order to enter the Union.
- (3) Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 ⁽³⁾ establishes the lists of third countries, or territories, or zones or compartments thereof, from which the entry into the Union of the species and categories of animals, germinal products and products of animal origin falling within the scope of Delegated Regulation (EU) 2020/692 is permitted.
- (4) More particularly, Annexes V and XIV to Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 set out the lists of third countries, or territories, or zones thereof authorised for the entry into the Union, respectively, of consignments of poultry, germinal products of poultry, and of fresh meat of poultry and game birds.
- (5) The United Kingdom has notified the Commission of two outbreaks of highly pathogenic avian influenza (HPAI) in poultry in the counties of East Sussex and Lincolnshire in England, which were confirmed on 18 May 2023 and 24 May 2023, respectively, by laboratory analysis (RT-PCR).

⁽¹⁾ OJ L 84, 31.3.2016, p. 1.

⁽²⁾ Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2020/692 of 30 January 2020 supplementing Regulation (EU) 2016/429 of the European Parliament and of the Council as regards rules for entry into the Union, and the movement and handling after entry of consignments of certain animals, germinal products and products of animal origin (OJ L 174, 3.6.2020, p. 379).

⁽³⁾ Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 of 24 March 2021 laying down the lists of third countries, territories or zones thereof from which the entry into the Union of animals, germinal products and products of animal origin is permitted in accordance with Regulation (EU) 2016/429 of the European Parliament and of the Council (OJ L 114, 31.3.2021, p. 1).

- (6) Following those recent outbreaks of HPAI, the veterinary authorities of the United Kingdom established restricted zones of at least 10 km around the affected establishments and implemented a stamping-out policy in order to control the presence of HPAI and limit the spread of that disease.
- (7) The United Kingdom has submitted information to the Commission on the epidemiological situation on its territory and the measures taken to prevent the further spread of HPAI.
- (8) That information has been evaluated by the Commission. The Commission considers that, in view of the animal health situation in the areas under restrictions established by the veterinary authorities of the United Kingdom, the entry into the Union of consignments of poultry, germinal products of poultry, and fresh meat of poultry and game birds from those areas should be suspended, in order to protect the animal health status of the Union.
- (9) Canada, Chile, the United Kingdom and the United States have provided updated information in relation to situations that gave rise to the suspension of the entry of some products into the Union.
- (10) In particular, Canada has submitted updated information on the epidemiological situation on its territory in relation to eight outbreaks of HPAI in poultry establishments in the provinces of Ontario (2), Quebec (5) and Saskatchewan (1) which were confirmed between 26 September 2022 and 18 April 2023.
- (11) In addition, Chile has submitted updated information on the epidemiological situation on its territory in relation to five outbreaks of HPAI in poultry establishments in the regions of Valparaíso (4) and O'Higgins (1), which were confirmed between 12 March 2023 and 20 April 2023.
- (12) Moreover, the United Kingdom has submitted updated information on the epidemiological situation on its territory in relation to an outbreak of HPAI in poultry establishments in the county of Yorkshire in England, United Kingdom, which was confirmed on 13 April 2023.
- (13) Furthermore, the United States has submitted updated information on the epidemiological situation on its territory in relation to 11 outbreaks of HPAI in poultry establishments in the states of California (1), Iowa (2), Mississippi (1), Nebraska (1), New York (1), Pennsylvania (3), South Dakota (1), Washington (1), which were confirmed between 12 December 2022 and 19 April 2023.
- (14) Canada, Chile, the United Kingdom and the United States have also submitted information on the measures they have taken to prevent the further spread of HPAI. In particular, following those outbreaks of that disease, Canada, Chile, the United Kingdom and the United States have implemented a stamping out policy in order to control and limit the spread of that disease, and they have also completed the requisite cleaning and disinfection following the implementation of the stamping out policy on the infected poultry establishments on their territories.
- (15) The Commission has evaluated the information submitted by Canada, Chile, the United Kingdom and the United States. The Commission considers that Canada, Chile, the United Kingdom and the United States have provided appropriate guarantees that the animal health situation that gave rise to the suspensions, no longer represents a threat to animal or public health within the Union, and that, consequently, the entry into the Union of poultry commodities from the zones of those countries from which entry into the Union had been suspended should be reauthorised.
- (16) Annexes V and XIV to Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 should be therefore amended to take account of the current epidemiological situation as regards HPAI in Canada, Chile, the United Kingdom and the United States.
- (17) Taking into account the current epidemiological situation in Canada, Chile, the United Kingdom and the United States as regards HPAI and the serious risk of its introduction into the Union, the amendments to be made to Annexes V and XIV to Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 by this Regulation should take effect as a matter of urgency.
- (18) The measures provided for in this Regulation are in accordance with the opinion of the Standing Committee on Plants, Animals, Food and Feed,

HAS ADOPTED THIS REGULATION:

Article 1

Annexes V and XIV to Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 are amended in accordance with the Annex to this Regulation.

Article 2

This Regulation shall enter into force on the day following that of its publication in the *Official Journal of the European Union*.

This Regulation shall be binding in its entirety and directly applicable in all Member States.

Done at Brussels, 8 June 2023.

For the Commission
The President
Ursula VON DER LEYEN

ANNEX

Annexes V and XIV to Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 are amended as follows:

(1) Annex V is amended as follows:

(a) in Part 1, Section B is amended as follows:

(i) in the entry for Canada, the row for the zone CA-2.100 is replaced by the following:

'CA Canada	CA-2.100	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	26.9.2023	5.6.2023;
---------------	----------	--	-------	-----------	-----------

(ii) in the entry for Canada, the row for the zone CA-2.174 is replaced by the following:

'CA Canada	CA-2.174	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	8.2.2023	29.5.2023;
---------------	----------	--	-------	----------	------------

(iii) in the entry for Canada, the rows for the zones CA-2.176, CA-2.177 and CA-2.178 are replaced by the following:

'CA Canada	CA-2.176	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	10.3.2023	29.5.2023
	CA-2.177	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	14.3.2023	29.5.2023
	CA-2.178	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	27.3.2023	29.5.2023;

(iv) in the entry for Canada, the row for the zone CA-2.180 is replaced by the following:

'CA Canada	CA-2.180	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	4.4.2023	5.6.2023;
---------------	----------	--	-------	----------	-----------

(v) in the entry for Canada, the row for the zone CA-2.183 is replaced by the following:

'CA Canada	CA-2.183	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	12.4.2023	29.5.2023;
---------------	----------	--	-------	-----------	------------

(vi) in the entry for Canada, the row for the zone CA-2.186 is replaced by the following:

'CA Canada	CA-2.186	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	18.4.2023	5.6.2023;
---------------	----------	--	-------	-----------	-----------

(vii) in the entry for Chile, the row for the zone CL-2.1 is replaced by the following:

'CL Chile	CL-2.1	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	12.3.2023	31.5.2023;
--------------	--------	--	-------	-----------	------------

(viii) in the entry for Chile, the row for the zone CL-2.4 is replaced by the following:

'CL Chile	CL-2.4	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	30.3.2022	31.5.2023;
--------------	--------	--	-------	-----------	------------

(ix) in the entry for Chile, the rows for the zones CL-2.7, CL-2.8 and CL-2.9 are replaced by the following:

'CL Chile	CL-2.7	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	14.4.2023	31.5.2023
	CL-2.8	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	18.4.2023	31.5.2023
	CL-2.9	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	20.4.2023	31.5.2023;

(x) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the row for the zone GB-2.299 is replaced by the following:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.299	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	13.4.2023	21.5.2023;
-----------------------	----------	--	-------	-----------	------------

(xi) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the following rows for the zones GB-2.304 and GB-2.305 are added after the row for the zone GB-2.303:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.304	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	18.5.2023	
	GB-2.305	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	24.5.2023;	

(xii) in the entry for the United States, the row for the zone US-2.379 is replaced by the following:

US United States	US-2.379	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	12.12.2022	24.5.2023;
----------------------------	----------	--	-------	------------	------------

(xiii) in the entry for the United States, the row for the zone US-2.385 is replaced by the following:

US United States	US-2.385	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	14.12.2022	30.5.2023;
----------------------------	----------	--	-------	------------	------------

(xiv) in the entry for the United States, the row for the zone US-2.394 is replaced by the following:

US United States	US-2.394	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	22.12.2022	3.6.2023;
----------------------------	----------	--	-------	------------	-----------

(xv) in the entry for the United States, the row for the zone US-2.397 is replaced by the following:

US United States	US-2.397	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	30.12.2022	29.5.2023;
----------------------------	----------	--	-------	------------	------------

(xvi) in the entry for the United States, the row for the zone US-2.406 is replaced by the following:

US United States	US-2.406	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	25.1.2023	25.5.2023;
----------------------------	----------	--	-------	-----------	------------

(xvii) in the entry for the United States, the row for the zone US-2.410 is replaced by the following:

US United States	US-2.410	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	7.2.2023	18.5.2023;
----------------------------	----------	--	-------	----------	------------

(xviii) in the entry for the United States, the row for the zone US-2.415 is replaced by the following:

'US United States	US-2.415	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	21.2.2023	20.5.2023;
----------------------	----------	--	-------	-----------	------------

(xix) in the entry for the United States, the row for the zone US-2.430 is replaced by the following:

'US United States	US-2.430	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	3.3.2023	20.5.2023;
----------------------	----------	--	-------	----------	------------

(xx) in the entry for the United States, the row for the zone US-2.442 is replaced by the following:

'US United States	US-2.442	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	16.3.2023	1.6.2023;
----------------------	----------	--	-------	-----------	-----------

(xxi) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zones US-2.453 and US-2.454 are replaced by the following:

'US United States	US-2.453	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	18.4.2023	20.5.2023
	US-2.454	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	19.4.2023	4.6.2023;

(b) Part 2 is amended as follows:

(i) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the following descriptions of the zones GB-2.304 and GB-2.305 are added after the description of the zone GB-2.303:

'United Kingdom	GB-2.304	near Uckfield, Wealden, East Sussex, England, GB The area contained with a circle of a radius of 3km, centred on WGS84 dec, coordinates Lat: N50.92 and Long: E0.18
	GB-2.305	near Scunthorpe, North Lincolnshire, Lincolnshire, England, GB The area contained with a circle of a radius of 10km, centred on WGS84 dec, coordinates Lat: N53.54 and Long: W0.69;

(2) in Annex XIV, in Part 1, Section B is amended as follows:

(i) in the entry for Canada, the rows for the zone CA-2.100 are replaced by the following:

'CA Canada	CA-2.100	POU, RAT	N, P1	26.9.2023	5.6.2023
		GBM	P1	26.9.2023	5.6.2023;

(ii) in the entry for Canada, the rows for the zone CA-2.174 are replaced by the following:

'CA Canada	CA-2.174	POU, RAT	N, P1	8.2.2023	29.5.2023
		GBM	P1	8.2.2023	29.5.2023;

(iii) in the entry for Canada, the rows for the zones CA-2.176, CA-2.177 and CA-2.178 are replaced by the following:

'CA Canada	CA-2.176	POU, RAT	N, P1	10.3.2023	29.5.2023
		GBM	P1	10.3.2023	29.5.2023
	CA-2.177	POU, RAT	N, P1	14.3.2023	29.5.2023
		GBM	P1	14.3.2023	29.5.2023
	CA-2.178	POU, RAT	N, P1	27.3.2023	29.5.2023
		GBM	P1	27.3.2023	29.5.2023;

(iv) in the entry for Canada, the rows for the zone CA-2.180 are replaced by the following:

'CA Canada	CA-2.180	POU, RAT	N, P1	4.4.2023	5.6.2023
		GBM	P1	4.4.2023	5.6.2023;

(v) in the entry for Canada, the rows for the zone CA-2.183 are replaced by the following:

'CA Canada	CA-2.183	POU, RAT	N, P1	12.4.2023	29.5.2023
		GBM	P1	12.4.2023	29.5.2023;

(vi) in the entry for Canada, the rows for the zone CA-2.186 are replaced by the following:

'CA Canada	CA-2.186	POU, RAT	N, P1	18.4.2023	5.6.2023
		GBM	P1	18.4.2023	5.6.2023;

(vii) in the entry for Chile, the rows for the zone CL-2.1 are replaced by the following:

'CL Chile	CL-2.1	POU, RAT	N, P1	12.3.2023	31.5.2023
		GBM	P1	12.3.2023	31.5.2023;

(viii) in the entry for Chile, the rows for the zone CL-2.4 are replaced by the following:

'CL Chile	CL-2.4	POU, RAT	N, P1	30.3.2022	31.5.2023
		GBM	P1	30.3.2022	31.5.2023;

(ix) in the entry for Chile, the rows for the zones CL-2.7, CL-2.8 and CL-2.9 are replaced by the following:

'CL Chile	CL-2.7	POU, RAT	N, P1	14.4.2023	31.5.2023
		GBM	P1	14.4.2023	31.5.2023
	CL-2.8	POU, RAT	N, P1	18.4.2023	31.5.2023
		GBM	P1	18.4.2023	31.5.2023
	CL-2.9	POU, RAT	N, P1	20.4.2023	31.5.2023
		GBM	P1	20.4.2023	31.5.2023;

(x) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zone GB-2.299 are replaced by the following:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.299	POU, RAT	N, P1	13.4.2023	21.5.2023
		GBM	P1	13.4.2023	21.5.2023;

(xi) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the following rows for the zones GB-2.304 and GB-2.305 are added after the row for the zone GB-2.303:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.304	POU, RAT	N, P1	18.5.2023
		GBM	P1	18.5.2023
GB-2.305	POU, RAT	N, P1	24.5.2023	
	GBM	P1	24.5.2023;	

(xii) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.379 are replaced by the following:

'US United States	US-2.379	POU, RAT	N, P1	12.12.2022	24.5.2023
		GBM	P1	12.12.2022	24.5.2023;

(xiii) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.385 are replaced by the following:

'US United States	US-2.385	POU, RAT	N, P1	14.12.2022	30.5.2023
		GBM	P1	14.12.2022	30.5.2023;

(xiv) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.394 are replaced by the following:

'US United States	US-2.394	POU, RAT	N, P1	22.12.2022	3.6.2023
		GBM	P1	22.12.2022	3.6.2023;

(xv) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.397 are replaced by the following:

'US United States	US-2.397	POU, RAT	N, P1	30.12.2022	29.5.2023
		GBM	P1	30.12.2022	29.5.2023;

(xvi) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.406 are replaced by the following:

'US United States	US-2.406	POU, RAT	N, P1	25.1.2023	25.5.2023
		GBM	P1	25.1.2023	25.5.2023;

(xvii) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.410 are replaced by the following:

'US United States	US-2.410	POU, RAT	N, P1	7.2.2023	18.5.2023
		GBM	P1	7.2.2023	18.5.2023;

(xviii) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.415 are replaced by the following:

'US United States	US-2.415	POU, RAT	N, P1	21.2.2023	20.5.2023
		GBM	P1	21.2.2023	20.5.2023;

(xix) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.430 are replaced by the following:

'US United States	US-2.430	POU, RAT	N, P1	3.3.2023	20.5.2023
		GBM	P1	3.3.2023	20.5.2023;

(xx) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.442 are replaced by the following:

'US United States	US-2.442	POU, RAT	N, P1	16.3.2023	1.6.2023
		GBM	P1	16.3.2023	1.6.2023;

(xxi) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zones US-2.453 and US-2.454 are replaced by the following:

'US United States	US-2.453	POU, RAT	N, P1	18.4.2023	20.5.2023
		GBM	P1	18.4.2023	20.5.2023
	US-2.454	POU, RAT	N, P1	19.4.2023	4.6.2023
		GBM	P1	19.4.2023	4.6.2023;

Fylgiskjal 7.**COMMISSION IMPLEMENTING REGULATION (EU) 2023/1226****of 22 June 2023****amending Annexes V, XIV and XV to Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 as regards the entries for Canada, Chile and the United Kingdom in the lists of third countries authorised for the entry into the Union of consignments of poultry, germinal products of poultry and fresh meat of poultry and game birds****(Text with EEA relevance)**

THE EUROPEAN COMMISSION,

Having regard to the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union,

Having regard to Regulation (EU) 2016/429 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 9 March 2016 on transmissible animal diseases and amending and repealing certain acts in the area of animal health ('Animal Health Law') ⁽¹⁾, and in particular Articles 230(1) and 232(1) and (3) thereof.

Whereas:

- (1) Regulation (EU) 2016/429 provides that consignments of animals, germinal products and products of animal origin must come from a third country or territory, or zone or compartment thereof, listed in accordance with Article 230(1) of that Regulation in order to enter the Union.
- (2) Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2020/692 ⁽²⁾ lays down the animal health requirements that consignments of certain species and categories of animals, germinal products and products of animal origin, from third countries or territories, or zones thereof, or compartments thereof in the case of aquaculture animals, must comply with in order to enter the Union.
- (3) Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 ⁽³⁾ establishes the lists of third countries, or territories, or zones or compartments thereof, from which the entry into the Union of the species and categories of animals, germinal products and products of animal origin falling within the scope of Delegated Regulation (EU) 2020/692 is permitted.
- (4) More particularly, Annexes V and XIV to Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 set out the lists of third countries, or territories, or zones thereof authorised for the entry into the Union, respectively, of consignments of poultry, germinal products of poultry, and of fresh meat of poultry and game birds.
- (5) Chile has notified the Commission of one outbreak of highly pathogenic avian influenza (HPAI) in poultry in the region of Metropolitana, which was confirmed on 4 June 2023 by laboratory analysis (RT-PCR).
- (6) Following this recent outbreak of HPAI, the veterinary authorities of Chile established a restricted zone of at least 10 km around the affected establishment and implemented a stamping-out policy in order to control the presence of HPAI and limit the spread of that disease.
- (7) Chile has submitted information to the Commission on the epidemiological situation on its territory and the measures taken to prevent the further spread of HPAI.

⁽¹⁾ OJ L 84, 31.3.2016, p. 1.

⁽²⁾ Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2020/692 of 30 January 2020 supplementing Regulation (EU) 2016/429 of the European Parliament and of the Council as regards rules for entry into the Union, and the movement and handling after entry of consignments of certain animals, germinal products and products of animal origin (OJ L 174, 3.6.2020, p. 379).

⁽³⁾ Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 of 24 March 2021 laying down the lists of third countries, territories or zones thereof from which the entry into the Union of animals, germinal products and products of animal origin is permitted in accordance with Regulation (EU) 2016/429 of the European Parliament and of the Council (OJ L 114, 31.3.2021, p. 1).

- (8) That information has been evaluated by the Commission. The Commission considers that, in view of the animal health situation in the area under restrictions established by the veterinary authorities of Chile, the entry into the Union of consignments of poultry, germinal products of poultry, and fresh meat of poultry and game birds from that area should be suspended, in order to protect the animal health status of the Union.
- (9) Canada and the United Kingdom have provided updated information in relation to situations that gave rise to the suspension of the entry of some products into the Union.
- (10) In particular, Canada has submitted updated information on the epidemiological situation on its territory in relation to two outbreaks of HPAI in poultry establishments in the provinces of Ontario and Quebec, which were confirmed on 5 April 2023 and 18 April 2023, respectively.
- (11) In addition, the United Kingdom has submitted updated information on the epidemiological situation on its territory in relation to four outbreaks of HPAI in poultry establishments in the counties of Powys in Wales (3) and South Yorkshire in England (1), United Kingdom, which were confirmed between 13 April 2023 and 29 April 2023.
- (12) Canada and the United Kingdom have also submitted information on the measures they have taken to prevent the further spread of HPAI. In particular, following those outbreaks of that disease, Canada and the United Kingdom have implemented a stamping out policy in order to control and limit the spread of that disease, and they have also completed the requisite cleaning and disinfection following the implementation of the stamping out policy on the infected poultry establishments on their territories.
- (13) The Commission has evaluated the information submitted by Canada and the United Kingdom. The Commission considers that Canada and the United Kingdom have provided appropriate guarantees that the animal health situation that gave rise to the suspensions, no longer represents a threat to animal or public health within the Union, and that, consequently, the entry into the Union of poultry commodities from the zones of those countries from which entry into the Union had been suspended should be reauthorised.
- (14) Annexes V and XIV to Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 should be therefore amended to take account of the current epidemiological situation as regards HPAI in Canada, Chile and the United Kingdom.
- (15) In addition, Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2022/215 (*) amended Annex V and Annex XIV to Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 by adding zone CA-2.1 to the entries for Canada in Annex V and in Annex XIV. As one error has been detected, the row for the zone CA-2 in Part 2 of Annex V should be corrected accordingly.
- (16) Furthermore, entries in Part 1, Section A of Annex XV to Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 have been frequently amended. For clarity reasons, this section in Annex XV should be replaced as a whole.
- (17) Taking into account the current epidemiological situation in Canada, Chile and the United Kingdom as regards HPAI and the serious risk of its introduction into the Union, the amendments to be made to Annexes V and XIV to Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 by this Regulation should take effect as a matter of urgency.
- (18) The correction for the entry for Canada in the row for the zone CA-2 in Part 2 of Annex V to Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 should apply from the date of application of Implementing Regulation (EU) 2022/215.
- (19) The measures provided for in this Regulation are in accordance with the opinion of the Standing Committee on Plants, Animals, Food and Feed,

(*) Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2022/215 of 17 February 2022 amending Annexes V and XIV to Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 as regards the entries for Canada and the United States of America in the lists of third countries authorised for the entry into the Union of consignments of poultry, germinal products of poultry and fresh meat of poultry and game birds (OJ L 37, 18.2.2022, p. 28).

HAS ADOPTED THIS REGULATION:

Article 1

Amendments to Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404

Annexes V XIV and XV to Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 are amended in accordance with the Annex to this Regulation.

Article 2

Correction to Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404

In Annex V, Part 2 in the entry for Canada, the row for the description of zone CA-2 is replaced by the following:

'Canada	CA-2	Territory of Canada corresponding to:';
---------	------	---

Article 3

Entry into force and applicability

This Regulation shall enter into force on the day following that of its publication in the *Official Journal of the European Union*. However, Article 2 shall apply from 19 February 2022.

This Regulation shall be binding in its entirety and directly applicable in all Member States.

Done at Brussels, 22 June 2023.

For the Commission
The President
Ursula VON DER LEYEN

—

ANNEX

Annexes V and XIV to Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 are amended as follows:

(1) Annex V is amended as follows:

(a) in Part 1, Section B is amended as follows:

(i) in the entry for Canada, the row for the zone CA-2.181 is replaced by the following:

'CA Canada	CA-2.181	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		5.4.2023	14.6.2023'
---------------	----------	--	-------	--	----------	------------

(ii) in the entry for Canada, the row for the zone CA-2.187 is replaced by the following:

'CA Canada	CA-2.187	87BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU- LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		18.4.2023	14.6.2023'
---------------	----------	---	-------	--	-----------	------------

(iii) in the entry for Chile, following row for the zone CL-2.11 is added after the row for the zone CL-2.10:

'CL Chile	CL-2.11	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		4.6.2023'	
--------------	---------	--	-------	--	-----------	--

(iv) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the row for the zone GB-2.298 is replaced by the following:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.298	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		13.4.2023	7.6.2023'
--------------------------	----------	--	-------	--	-----------	-----------

(v) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zones GB-2.300, GB-2.301 and GB-2.302 are replaced by the following:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.300	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		23.4.2023	7.6.2023
	GB-2.301		N, P1		27.4.2023	7.6.2023
	GB-2.302		N, P1		29.4.2023	7.6.2023'

(b) in Part 2, in the entry for Chile, the following description of the zone CL-2.11 is added after the description of the zone CL-2.10:

'Chile	CL-2.11	Metropolitana Region, Province of Melipilla, Commune of San Pedro Latitude -33.9728 Longitude -71.2964 PZ: Communities: Santa Rosa de la Sierra, Lo Chacón and Las Palmas SZ: Communities: Santa Rosa de la Sierra, El Membrillo, El Ajial, San Vicente, El Peumo and Longovilo'
--------	---------	---

(2) in Annex XIV, in Part 1, Section B is amended as follows:

(i) in the entry for Canada, the rows for the zone CA-2.181 are replaced by the following:

'CA Canada	CA-2.181	POU, RAT	N, P1		5.4.2023	14.6.2023
		GBM	P1		5.4.2023	14.6.2023'

(ii) in the entry for Canada, the rows for the zone CA-2.187 are replaced by the following:

'CA Canada	CA-2.187	POU, RAT	N, P1		18.4.2023	14.6.2023
		GBM	P1		18.4.2023	14.6.2023'

(iii) in the entry for Chile, the following rows for the zone CL-2.11 are added after the rows for the zone CL-2.10:

'CL Chile	CL-2.11	POU, RAT	N, P1		4.6.2023	
		GBM	P1		4.6.2023'	

(iv) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zone GB-2.298 are replaced by the following:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.298	POU, RAT	N, P1		13.4.2023	7.6.2023
		GBM	P1		13.4.2023	7.6.2023'

(v) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zones GB-2.300, GB-2.301 and GB-2.302 are replaced by the following:

'GB United Kingdom	GB-2.300	POU, RAT	N, P1		23.4.2023	7.6.2023
		GBM	P1		23.4.2023	7.6.2023
	GB-2.301	POU, RAT	N, P1		27.4.2023	7.6.2023
		GBM	P1		27.4.2023	7.6.2023
	GB-2.302	POU, RAT	N, P1		29.4.2023	7.6.2023
		GBM	P1		29.4.2023	7.6.2023'

(3) in Part 1 of Annex XV, Section A is replaced by the following:

Section A: List of third countries, territories or zones thereof authorised for the entry into the Union of consignments of processed meat products which have undergone the non-specific risk-mitigating treatment A (*) or treatments B, C or D for meat products (in accordance with Annex XXVI to Delegated Regulation (EU) 2020/692) required for each species of origin of the meat

ISO code and name of the third country or territory	Zone as set out in Part 2	Species of origin of the processed meat, cf. the definitions referred to in Article 2											Animal health certificates	Specific conditions as set out in Part 3
		Bovine animals	Ovine and caprine animals	Porcine animals	Farmed game ungulates (except porcine animals)	Farmed game porcine animals (except domestic breeds of porcine animals)	Wild game ungulates (except porcine animals)	Wild game porcine animals (except domestic breeds of porcine animals)	Poultry other than raites	Raites	Wild Game birds			
1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10	11	12	13	14	
AR Argentina	AR-0	C	C	C	C	C	C	C	D	D	D	MPST		
	AR-1	C	C	C	C	C	C	C	D	D	D	MPST		
	AR-2	A	A	C	A	A	C	C	D	D	D	MPNT (**) MPST		
AU Australia	AU-0	A	A	A	A	A	A	D	D	D	MPNT (**) MPST			
BA Bosnia and Herzegovina	BA-0	Not authorised	Not authorised	Not authorised	Not authorised	Not authorised	Not authorised	Not authorised	A	Not authorised	Not authorised	MPNT (**) MPST		
BH Bahrain	BH-0	B	B	B	B	B	C	C	Not authorised	Not authorised	Not authorised	MPST		
BR Brazil	BR-0	Not authorised	Not authorised	Not authorised	Not authorised	Not authorised	Not authorised	Not authorised	D	D	D	MPST		
	BR-1	Not authorised	Not authorised	Not authorised	Not authorised	Not authorised	Not authorised	Not authorised	D	A	A	MPNT (**) MPST		

	BR-2	C	C	C	C	C	C	C	Not authorised	D	D	D	MPST
	BR-3	Not authorised	Not authorised	Not authorised	Not authorised	Not authorised	Not authorised	Not authorised	Not authorised	A	D	D	MPNT (**) MPST
	BR-4	B	Not authorised	Not authorised	B	Not authorised	Not authorised	Not authorised	Not authorised	D	D	D	MPST
BW Botswana	BW-0	B	B	B	B	B	B	B	B	Not authorised	D	Not authorised	MPST
BY Belarus	BY-0	C	C	C	C	C	C	C	C	Not authorised	Not authorised	Not authorised	MPST
	CA-0	A	A	A	A	A	A	A	A	Not authorised	Not authorised	Not authorised	MPNT (**) MPST
CA Canada	CA-1	A	A	A	A	A	A	A	A	A	A	A	MPNT (**) MPST
	CA-2	A	A	A	A	A	A	A	A	D	D	D	MPNT (**) MPST
CH Switzerland	CH-0	Subject to the Agreement referred to in point 7 of Annex I											
	CL-0	A	A	A	A	A	A	A	B	Not authorised	Not authorised	Not authorised	MPNT (**) MPST
CL Chile	CL-1	A	A	A	A	A	A	A	B	A	A	A	MPNT (**) MPST
	CL-2	A	A	A	A	A	A	A	B	D	D	D	MPNT (**) MPST
CN China	CN-0	B	B	B	B	B	B	B	B	B	B	B	MPST
	CN-1	B	B	B	B	B	B	B	B	D	B	B	MPST

MY-1	Not authorised	Not authorised	Not authorised	Not authorised	Not authorised	Not authorised	Not authorised	Not authorised	Not authorised	D	D	D	D	MPST	
NA Namibia	NA-0	B	B	B	B	B	B	B	B	B	D	D	D	MPNT (**) MPST	D
NC New Caledonia	NC-0	A	Not authorised	Not authorised	Not authorised	A	Not authorised	Not authorised	A	Not authorised	Not authorised	Not authorised	Not authorised	MPNT (**) MPST	Not authorised
NZ New Zealand	NZ-0	A	A	A	A	A	A	A	A	A	A	A	A	MPNT (**) MPST	A
PM Saint Pierre et Miquelon	PM-0	Not authorised	Not authorised	Not authorised	Not authorised	Not authorised	Not authorised	Not authorised	Not authorised	Not authorised	D	Not authorised	Not authorised	MPST	Not authorised
PY Paraguay	PY-0	C	C	C	C	C	C	C	C	C	Not authorised	Not authorised	Not authorised	MPST	Not authorised
RS Serbia	RS-0	A	A	B or C	D	D	D	D	D	D	D	D	D	MPNT (**) MPST	Not authorised
RU Russia	RU-0	Not authorised	Not authorised	Not authorised	Not authorised	Not authorised	Not authorised	Not authorised	C	C	D	Not authorised	Not authorised	MPST	Not authorised
	RU-2	C or D1	C or D1	C or D1	C or D1	C or D1	C or D1	C or D1	C	C	C	D	Not authorised	MPST	Not authorised
SG Singapore	SG-0	B	B	B	B	B	B	B	B	B	D	D	D	MPST	Not authorised

ZA South Africa	ZA-0	C	C	C	C	C	C	C	C	C	D	D	D	D	MPST
ZW Zimbabwe	ZW-0	C	C	B	C	B	B	B	B	B	D	D	D	D	MPST

(*) 'A' means that none of the risk-mitigating treatments B, C or D (in accordance with Annex XXVI to Delegated Regulation (EU) 2020/692) are required.
 (**) Only for those commodities with treatment 'A' assigned.'